RECEIVED

2:53 pm, Apr 24, 2008

GETTLER-RYAN INC.  smeiecom

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 21, 2008

G-R #386495
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0076
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4265 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000427

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 16, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of March 6, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution te the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 5, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c: Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95818
Loi Van Le and Josephine N. Le. (Owners) 4265 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA 94601-4621

Enclosures

trans/9-0076-0%

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 34568 « (825) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 831-1300 * Fax {916) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707} 789-3255 » Fax {707} 789-3218


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Olivia Skance Chevron Environmenial
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bolinger Canyon Road
$an Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925) 842-5005
Fax (925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

April 21, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Stagon No.9“0076
Address 4265 Foothill Blvd.

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwates monitoting report dated April 21, 2008
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This informauon in this
workplan is accurate 10 the best of my knowledge and all Jocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

“This report was prepared by Gerder-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant 10 the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) 2nd the regulating
implementation entided Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and correct.

Sincerely,
. A .
b%m o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Artachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Apri} 16, 2008
G-R Job #386495
Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 6, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint groundwater monitoring event was performed with BP
Service Station #11109 located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California. however data was not
received.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analvtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
P oigct Coordinator

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Table 2: Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data ~ BP #11109

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 « {925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 + Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

DATE )

C-1

04/28/89 35.42 1537 20.05 - - 940 30 13 1 i3 - -
08/08/89 35.42 1135 24.07 = - 820 45 2.0 13 13 - -
12/21/89 35.42 12.61 22.81 - - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 35.42 13.30 22.12 - -~ 440 15 1.0 6.0 13 - -
11/04/90 35.42 9.86 25.56 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.42 13.78 21.64 - - 74 5.6 0.6 1.9 13 - -
09/19/91 35.42 10.84 24.58 - - 150 7.1 <05 23 3.0 - -
12/20/9} 35.42 9.25 26.17 - - 250 10 <0.5 3.7 1.6 - -
03/18/92 35.42 17.47 18.25 - - 190 16 <0.5 8.5 3 - -
07/14/92 35.42 7.81 27.61 - - 20,000 480 2,200 510 2,900 - =
10/08/92 35.42 10.98 24.44 - - 360 34 4.6 19 12 - -
01/08/93 35.42 £5.74 19.68 - -~ 120 9.1 0.5 5.1 18 - -
04/14/93 35.42 19.04 16.38 - - 190 74 0.6 1.0 2.0 - -
07/16/93 35.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 35.42 26.03 9.39 - - 300 12 <05 5.0 2.0 - =
09/21/93 38.41 16.99 21.42 - - 360 12 12 5.8 3.7 - -
01/28/94 38.41 18.84 19.57 - - 370 24 1.0 13 4.0 - -
03/17/94 38.41 21.56 16.83 - - 460 42 <0.5 6.7 3.7 - -
06/16/94 38.41 20.58 17.83 - - 320 20 0.7 8.7 3.0 - -
09/22/94 38.41 18.15 20.26 - - 380 24 0.6 8.8 19 - -
12/15/94 38.41 22.59 £5.82 - - 280 23 7.6 7.8 13 - -
03/30/95 38.41 26.39 12.02 - - 2,200 890 8.9 15 <5.0 - -
06/20/95 38.41 24.01 14.40 - - 690 140 <2.0 9.4 28 - -
09/20/93 38.41 24.59 13.82 - - 730 27 78 26 130 = =
12/06/95 38.41 £7.81 20.60 - - 220 16 <0.5 7.2 17 ¥ -
03/21/96 38.41 26.76 11.65 - - 640 170 <20 6.7 <20 35 -
06/21/96 38.41 24.16 14.25 - - 640 140 <12 8.7 2.0 23 -
09/06/96 38.41 2166 16.75 - - 460 24 0.56 10 2.4 43 -
12/19/96 38.41 24.43 13.98 - - 790 120 22 13 19 <25 -
03/17/97 38.41 25.63 12.78 - - 2,200 660 <10 15 <10 110 -
06/11/97 38.41 23.25 15.16 - - 1,500 130 <20 16 3.4 130 -
09/17/97 38.41 21.47 16.94 - - 910 160 23 13 49 180 -
12/11/97 38.41 25.23 13.18 - - 2,000 270 7.0 53 7.4 460 -
03/12/98 38.41 28.92 9.49 - - 3,100 1,300 <20 42 <20 760 -
06/23/98 38.41 28.19 10.22 - - 1,300 650 6.9 22 6.5 290 -

9-0076.x1s/H386495 1 As 0f 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

DATE:

C-1 {cont)

09/01/98 38.41 21.43 16.98 - - 270 6.0 <1.5 <25 <2.5 950 -
12/30/98 38.41 22.29 16.12 - - 2,020 578 <5.0 <5.0 <30 1,720 -
03/31/99 38.41 24.53 13.8% . - 2,140 776 5.89 <5.0 5.15 1170 -
06/14/99 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - 1,450 524 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,150 -
06/14/99' 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - - - - - - 1,360 -
09/30/99 38,41 22.30 16.11 - w 79 1,12 <0.5 1.07 <0.5 677 -
12/22/99 38.41 23.37 15,04 - - 501 157 445 <25 4.81 744 -
03/09/00 38.41 31.28 7.13 . - 3,300 2,500 28 37 <25 1,700 -
06/23/00° 38.41 25.86 12.55 0.00 0.00 2,200° 1,400 6.9 5.7 93 1,960 -
09/05/00° 1841 21.28 17,13 0.00 0.60 <200 8.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,060 -

1 2/04/00 38.41 21.48 16.93 0.00 0.00 1.400" 600 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 un
03/08/01° 38.41 30,45 7.96 .00 0.00 2,570 1,040 7.93 12.0 <5.00 1,470 -
06/07/01° 38.41 25.45 12.96 0.00 0.00 750" 220 5.6 4.8 2.6 2,500° e
09/13/01° 38.41 19.91 18.50 0.00 0.00 670° <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 660 -
12/13/01° 38.41 23.02 15.39 0.00 0.00 1,100 340 2.1 0.93 7.9 630 -
03/08/02° 3841 28.35 10.06 0.00 0.00 3,600 1,400 9.5 17 6.5 1,900 -
06/19/02° 38.41 24.92 13.49 0.00 0.60 1,300 220 34 2.7 <3.0 1.400 -
09/11/02° 38.41 2118 17.23 0.00 0.00 400 22 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 780 -
121102 38.41 19.81 18.60 0.00 0.00 180 4.2 <0.50 i1 <1.5 350 -
03/11/03° 38.41 25.81 12.60 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,100 9.1 12 8.0 1,600 -
06/10/03% 18.41 25.73 1268 0.00 0.00 1,600 350 2 3 3 1,300 -
09/09/03" 38.41 21.66 16.75 0.00 0.00 290 4 <1 ] 1 710 <100
12/09/03™° 3841 20,73 17.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <5 <1.3 200 <30
03/09/047 38.41 30.61 7.80 0,00 0.00 7,100 2,000 15 23 10 1,100 <50
06/08/04 38.41 27.29 1.1z 0.00 0.00 2,300 840 6 5 4 1,100 <50
09/08/047 38.41 24.11 14.30 0.00 0.00 150 110 2 0.5 I 730 <50
12/06/047 38.41 2515 13.26 0.00 0.00 2,160 480 4 2 2 530 <50
03/07/05 38.41 31.93 6.48 0.00 0.00 4,100 1,200 9 10 5 1,100 <100
06/06/057 38.41 29.36 8.85 0.00 0.00 3,400 990 ] 9 5 1,100 <100
09/06/05" 3841 26.99 11.42 0.00 .00 1,100 83 2 0.9 1 810 <50
121050057 38.41 27.43 10.98 0.00 0.00 <50) 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 78 <30
03/06/06” 38.41 30.64 7.77 0.00 0.00 3,700 880 10 ] 7 1,300 <50
06/05/06° 18.41 29.51 8.90 0.00 0.00 380 7 <0.5 <0.5 <5 960 <50
09/05/06’ 3841 27.32 11.09 0.60 0.00 260 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 <50

9-0076.xis/#386495 2 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

C-1 (cont)

12/04/067 384 27.49 10.92 0.60 0.00 270 20 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 250 <50
03/05/07 38.41 28.63 9.78 0.00 0.00 2,000 370 5 2 2 820 <50
06/04/07 3z 29.01 9.40 0.00 0.00 180 <{.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 320 <50
09/07/07 38.41 27.86 19.355 0.00 £.00 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 <50
12/06/07" 38.41 26.26 12.15 06.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 58 <50
03/06/08" 38.41 30.13 8.28 0.00 0.00 3,400 790 8 4 4 619 <50
C-2

04/28/89 3518 8.74 26.44 - -- 120,000 30,000 22,000 3,000 17.000 e -
08/08/89 3518 5.29 29.90 0.0t - - e - -- -- - -
12/21/89 35.18 5.86 29.32 - - - -- - -- - - -~
08/27/9% 35.18 577 29.35 0.7 - - - -- - - -~ -
11/04/90 3518 4.71 30.47 -- - - - - -- - - -
06/18/91 35.18 6.90 2833 (.06 - -- - - - - - .
09/19/91 35.18 5.84 29.39 0.06 -- - - - - - -- -
12/20/91 3518 303 29.23 - -- 170,000 20.000 10,000 2,800 19,000 - -
03/18/92 35.18 2158 13.60 0.09 -~ - - - - -- - -
07/14/92 3518 - - - - - -- - - o -- e
10/08/92 35.18 - -- e -~ - -- - - -- — -
01/08/93 35.18 [0.98 24,20 Sheen - 79,000 14,000 7,200 3.500 16,000 w -
04/14/93 35.18 - - - - -- - - - -- e -
07/16/93 3518 5.03 30.15 = w 2200 440 73 24 350 - -
09/21/93 3747 11.18 26.29 e -- 11,600 2,300 300 270 910 - -
01/28/94 37.47 13.51 23.96 -- - 49,000 11,000 3,900 1,600 12,000 - -
03/17/94 37.47 11.48 23.99 -- e 16,000 3,300 1,000 220 3,500 -- -
06/16/94 37.47 13.55 23.92 - -~ 20,000 4,800 1300 520 4,300 -- o
09/22/94 37.47 11.85 25.62 - - 35,000 5,600 830 1,700 7,360 - -
12/15/94 37.47 1631 2116 - - 96,000 9.000 3,500 3,300 13,000 - --
03/30/95 37.47 24129 17.18 - - H30,000 9,400 3.700 3,900 14,000 - -
06/20/95 37.47 18.52 [8.95 - - 93,060 6,400 1,900 2.900 11,000 - -
09/20/95 37.47 19.27 18.20 -- e 58,000 6,600 330 1600 5.500 - e
12/06/95 37.47 12.71 24.76 -- e 40,000 5,000 86 1,800 3,700 <504 -
03/21/96 37.47 21.30 16.17 0.00 013 - - - - - o -
06/21/96 3747 19.34 18.15 0.62 0.03 - - -- - -~ -- -

9-0076 x1s/4386493 3 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELL 1! WE : : : T8I ETHANOL
DATE = it i (ft) il o Sl (ppk) “{ppl ‘ppb) - 5 S ipph)o

C-2 tcont)

09/06/96 37.47 16.36 2114 0.04 0.08 - - - - . - -
12/19/96 37.47 19.94 17.55 0.03 0.05 - - - - - - -
03/17/97 37.47 18.88 18.59 - - 58,000 4,860 5,200 1,800 6,300 3,400 -
06/11/97 37.47 16.17 21.30 - - 40,000 5,500 120 1.400 4,100 3.100 -
09/17/97 37.47 14.33 23.14 - " 30,000 4,800 220 1.200 1.800 3,200 -
12/11/97 37.47 2026 17.21 - - 76,000 6,100 1300 2.200 $.000 3.800 e
03/12/98 37.47 23.30 14.17 - - 45,000 6,000 1,400 1,800 5,900 2,700 -
06/23/9%" 3747 22.65 14.82 - - 1,100,600 6,800 5,100 13,000 38,000 <1,000 -
09/01/98 37.47 15.69 21.78 - - 9,700 300 8.2 6.2 250 3.700 -
12/30/98 37.47 15.61 21.86 - - 110,000 4,790 1,300 841 5,570 2.420 -
03/31/99 37.47 20.57 16.90 . - 48,000 4.800 1,110 1,520 5.450 2,160 -
06/14/99 17.47 17.32 20.15 Sheen - 56,400 5,380 671 1,300 3,960 2,480 -
06/14/99' 37.47 17.32 20,13 . - - _ - - - 2.630" _
09/30/99 37.47 14.50 22.97 - - 22.100 623 <HH0 529 1,250 2,430 -
12/22/99 37.47 16.47 2100 - - 10,200 1,750 102 222 963 1,980 -
93/09/00 37.47 25,27 12.20 - - 26,000 4,800 930 1,200 4,400 £.800 -
06/23/00° 37.47 18.53 18.94 .00 0.00 29,000 3,400 160 440 2,500 2,800 -
09/05:00° 37.47 £7.01 20.46 0.00 0.00 15,000° 3,800 54 980 750 5,200 -
12/04/00 37.47 16.54 20.93 0.00 6.00 16.000" 2,500 120 360 1,100 2,100 -
03/08/01° 37.47 20,53 16.94 0.00 0.00 42,300 3,930 828 2,010 5.180 1.660 -
06/07/01° 37.47 18.13 19.34 0.60 0.00 15,000 3,400 150 700 1,300 1,900 -
09/13/01° 37.47 15.28 22.19 0.00 0.00 9,600 1,200 <50 120 160 2,200 -
12/13/01° 37.47 19.87 17.60 0.00 0.00 33,000 3,200 430 1,300 3,700 1,400 -
03/08/02° 37.47 23.18 14,29 4.00 0.00 26,000 2,900 390 1,200 2,800 1,100 -
06/19/02° 37.47 18.36 1911 0.00 0.00 19,000 3,000 100 720 1,100 1,400 -
09/11/02° 37.47 16.79 20.68 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,400 23 120 78 1.800 --
12/11/02° 37.47 15.36 22.11 0.00 0.00 8,700 1.300 24 100 250 1,900 -
03/11/03° 37.47 22.86 14.61 0.00 0.00 23,000 2,000 280 1,100 2,160 990 -
06/10/03%7 37.47 20.36 17.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 91 450 720 480 --
06/6/03%7 37.47 16.33 2114 0.00 0.00 6,800 1,100 9 83 47 ' 1,300 <2600
12/09/037 37.47 18.27 19.20 0.00 0.00 22,000 1100 120 570 1,600 460 <230
03/09/04” 37.47 25.65 11.82 0.00 0.00 24,000 1,800 420 820 2.100 480 <250
06/08/047 37.47 21.05 16,42 0.00 0.00 1.200 180 5 1 14 170 <50
09/08/04" 37.47 24,37+ 13.16 0.01 0.00 16,000 340 13 290 200 170 <250
12/06/047 37.47 23.36%* 14.12 0.01 0.00 13,000 730 130 340 570 280 <100

9.0076 x1s/H386495 4 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

ATE

C-2 (cont)
03/07/057 37.47 26.91%* 10.57 0.01 0.00 18,000 2,200 470 770 2,000 420 <250
06/06/057 37.47 24.78 12.69 0.00 0.00 9,800 940 79 300 490 200 <100
09/06/0357 37.47 22.69 14.78 0.00 0.00 9,300 380 8 89 76 170 <100
12/05/057 17.47 23.25 1422 0.00 0.00 8,300 190 8 68 67 56 <50
03/06/06 37.47 27.73 9.74 0.00 0.00 1,900 41 5 13 43 6 <50
06/05/06 37.47 2772 9.7% 0.00 0.00 8,800 680 99 200 460 170 <50
09/05/06 37.47 2551 11.96 0.00 0.00 8,200 1,260 24 170 65 63 <100
12/04/067 37.47 25.04 12.43 0.00 0.00 9,500 1.800 38 140 94 94 <109
03/05/07 37.47 26.86 10.61 0,00 0.00 15,000" 1,900" 300" 570" 1.300" 250" <2507
06/04/07° 17.47 27.13 10.34 0.00 0.00 6,200 410 16 76 100 10 <50
05/07/07 37.47 25.82 11.65 0.00 0.00 6,400 240 6 71 82 67 <50
12/06/07 37.47 19.07 18.40 0.00 0.00 7,300 200 12 47 79 56 <50
03/06/08 37.47 28.00 9.47 0.00 0.00 18,000 2,400 340 830 1,600 260 <100
C-3
04/28/89 15.28 7.28 28.00 - - <3500 1.7 <0.5 <15 0.5 - -
08/08/89 35.28 5.28 30.00 . - <500 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/89 33.28 4,75 30.53 - - - . - - - - -
08/27/90 35.28 5.60 29.68 - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.6 w -
11/04/90 35.30 4.94 30.36 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.30 6.84 2846 - - 52 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
09/19/91 35.30 5.97 29.33 - . 73 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/91 35.30 5.53 29.77 - - <50 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 15.30 9,53 2575 - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 . ws
07/14/92 35.30 7.43 27.87 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
10/08/92 35.30 6.73 28.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
01/08/93 35.30 9.45 25.8% - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/14/93 35.30 11.34 23.96 - - <3() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
07/16/93 35.30 9.66 25.64 . - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/21/93 38.37 12.15 26.22 . . <50 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.8 - -
01/28/94 18.37 12.71 25.66 . - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/17/94 38.37 13.42 24,95 - - <50 2.8 <0.5 0.6 1.5 - .
06/16/94 38.37 14.06 2431 - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/22/94 38.37 13.33 25.04 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
9-0076.x1s/#386493 ] As ot 03/06/G8




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

DATE:

C-3 (cont)

12/15/94 38.37 16.15 22.22 - - <30 2.6 17 0.82 4.5 - -
03/30/95 3837 19.95 18.42 - - <30 {15 0.5 <{.3 <0.5 - -
06/20/93 38.37 ©18.58 19.79 - - 110 22 <0.5 <{.3 £2 - -
09/20/95 38.37 19.42 18.95 - -- 560 21 80 23 120 -- --
12/06/95 38.37 14.21 24.16 - -- <30 0.73 <f.5 <0.5 0.67 <2.3 -
03/21/96 38.37 20.52 [7.85 - - <5{ <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 38.37 18.59 19.78 e - 37 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/06/96 3837 16.74 21.63 - - <30 0.9 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <23 --
12/19/96 38.37 16.07 22.30 - -- 319 36 33 6.5 28 <2.5 -
03/17/97 3837 19.42 18.95 - -- 54 1.1 <0.5 0.3 0.76 <2.5 -
06/11/97 38.37 17.22 2113 e - 120 1.1 <0.5 <{3.5 <0).5 <235 e
09/17/97 38.37 15.96 22.41 - - 240 19 19 6.6 40 i3 --
12/11/97 38.37 16.11 22.26 - -- <30 1.8 <(0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
03/12/98 38.37 20.02 18.35 - - 72 6.3 <{.5 0.64 3. 2.6 --
06/23/98 38.37 19.33 19.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
09/01/98 38.37 18.40 19.97 - - 200 6.8 0.31 0.52 2.0 <23 -
12/30/98 38.37 17.06 21.31 - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <f).5 <(.5 <2.0 -
03/31/99 3837 20.60 17.77 - - <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.6 -
06/14/99 38.37 2012 18.25 e - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <25 =
(9/30/99 38.37 17.18 25.19 -- - 79.2 3.04 0.794 <0.5 1.04 6.17 -
12722199 38.37 16.05 22.32 -- e <50 1.53 1.08 <0.5 0.66 12 -
03/09/00 38.37 21.27 17.10 - -~ 99 6.9 0.8 0.89 38 12 -
06/23/00 38.37 19.22 19.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
(9/05/00 38.37 17.53 20.84 0.00 0.06 52" 4.3 <{3.50 <{.50 (.93 29 --
12/04/00 38.37 1717 21.20 0.00 0.00 70 4.0 <0.30 <0.50 0.71 25 -
03/08/01 38.37 20.70 17.67 0.60 0.00 <50.0 0.873 <1500 <(1.500 <0.500 3.24 -
06/07/01 3837 19.47 18.90 0.00 0.00 140* 16 0.67 1.4 38 30 -
09/13/01 38.37 17.36 2101 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 -
12/13/01 38.37 18.57 19.80 0.00 0.00 <5() 1.2 <0.50 <{1.50 <l.5 15 -
03/08/02 38.37 20.39 17.78 0.00 0.00 82 5.4 <(1.50 <{),50 <1.5 v 68 -
06/19/02 38.37 19.97 18.40 0.00 0.00 74 2.1 <050 <(0.50 <l.5 77 --
09/11/02 38.37 18.20 20.17 0.00 (.00 Ho 4.7 <{).50 <0.50 <1.5 76 -
12711702 38.37 16.62 21.75 0.00 0.00 79 1.5 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 96 -~
03/11/03 38.37 19.30 19.07 0.00 0.00 <50 2. <{.50 <0.50 <}.5 i8 --
06/10/037 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 0.00 86 2 <0.5 <i).5 <0.3 93 -

9-0076.x15/4386495 [ As of 03/05/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, Californi

DATE

C-3 {cont)

09/09/037 38.37 17.67 2070 0.00 0.00 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 <50
12/09/03" 38.37 17.32 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50
03/09/04° 38.37 22.12 16.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.3 <0.5 <0.3 <{0.5 <0.5 <50
06/08/047 38.37 19.87 18.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <B.5 <0.3 <03 <05 <0.5 <50
09/08/04" 38.37 18.36 20.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 22 <50
12/06/04 38.37 19.07 19.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <).5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/07/057 38.37 20.33 18.02 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
06/06/0357 38.37 19.29 10.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 1.3 <50
09/06/057 38.37 2022 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50
12/05/05 38.37 20.52 17.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50
03/06/067 38.37 20.44 17.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/05/06 38.37 23.02 15.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 65 <50
09/05/06 38.37 19.95 18.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <(.3 <0.5 <350
12/047067 38.37 20.08 18.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <i).3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50
03/035/07 38.37 23.63 14.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <30
06/04/407 3837 22.69 15.68 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/07/07 38.37 19.86 18.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 <05 <50
12/06/07 38.37 18.96 19.41 8.00 0.00 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 <50
03/06/08" 38.37 22.42 15.958 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <ih.3 <05 1 <50
C-4

01/12/89 13.45 3.96 29.49 - - - - - - - - -
(14/12/89 33.45 6.01 27.44 - - - - - - - - -
04/28/89 33.45 3.96 29.49 - - 20,000 6,300 550 230 1,500 - -
08/08/89 33.45 3.90 29.55 - - 8,000 7,500 340 38 1,000 - -
12/21/89 33.45 3.43 30.02 - - - - - - - - -
08/27/90 33.48 4.46 29.02 w - 26,000 10,000 280 410 1,400 - -
11/04/90 33.48 3.67 29.81 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 33.48 6.03 27.45 - - 34,000 14,000 410 450 1.300 - -
019/19/91 33.48 4.83 28.65 - - 16,000 7,400 90 110 460 - -
12/20/91 33.48 4.64 28.84 - - 24,000 12,000 120 260 740 . -
03/18/92 33.4% 11.05 24.43 - - 48.000 6,000 1,300 1.300 2,400 - -
07/14/92 3348 6.59 26.89 - . 40,000 14,000 920 550 2,400 - -

9-0076.x1s/#386495 7 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4263 Foothill Boulevard
(akland, California

C-4 {cont)

10/08/92 33.48 5.69 27.79 - - 29,000 13,000 190 110 1.400 - -
01/08/93 33.48 9.98 23.50 - - 25,000 7,000 630 860 1,800 w -
04/14/93 33.48 12.35 21.13 - - 27,000 6.300 1,000 900 1.400 - -
07/16/93 33.48 9.52 23.96 - - 28,000 7,800 1,100 830 2,100 - -
09/21/93 36.49 10.98 25.51 - - 30,000 9,600 130 390 1,300 - -
01/28/94 36.49 13.18 23.31 - - 18,000 7.800 440 260 1.200 - -
03/17/94 36.49 15.14 21.35 - - 32,000 7,800 820 820 1,800 - -
06/16/94 36.49 13.99 22.50 - - 25,000 7,600 710 600 1.800 - -
09/22/94 36.49 12.56 23.93 - - 25,000 7,800 140 600 1100 - -
12/15/94 36.49 17.47 16.02 - - 38,000 7,600 460 1,200 2,000 - -
03/30/93 36.49 21.63 14.86 - - 41,000 £.700 1,600 1,800 3,000 - -
06/20/495 36.49 19.59 16.90 - - 29,000 6,000 860 960 1.%00 - -
019/20/95 36.49 20.29 16.20 - - £2.000 6,900 510 260 1,300 - -
12/06/95 36.49 13.37 2312 - - 13,000 3,900 42 30 250 <250 -
03/21/96 36.49 22.39 14,10 - - 39,000 4,800 640 1,000 1,800 <1,000 -
06/21/96 36.49 19.54 16.95 - - 26,000 4,400 640 960 £.800 2,000 -
09/06/96 36.49 16.36 20013 - - 23,000 500 200 230 £,000 3,100 -
12/19/96 36.49 19.57 16.92 - - 23,000 4,500 320 1.100 2,000 <250 -
03/17/97 36.49 19.09 17,40 - - 30,000 5,800 700 1,400 2.200 1,700 -
06/11/97 36.49 18.15 18.34 - - 29,000 4,400 520 790 1,800 2,000 -
09/17/97 36.49 15.03 21.46 - - 17.000 4,300 140 940 1,100 4,600 -
12/11/97 36.49 19.84 16.65 - - 12,000 2,500 130 300 1,000 1,400 -
$3/12/98 36.49 19.90 16.59 - - 46,000 11,000 1,500 2,300 5,000 3.400 -
06/23/98° 36.49 19.47 17.02 - - 27.000 1,600 60 180 690 100 -
09/01/98 36.49 13.04 21.45 - - 520 14 2.3 <(.3 4.8 61 -
12/30/98 36.49 15.07 21.42 - " 122 4.1 1.86 <1.0 3.61 349 -
03/31/99 36.49 2129 15.20 - - 20,300 4,450 443 1,000 2.130 1,320 -
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - 1.820 183 7.14 36.7 56.5 291 -
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - - - - . - 280° --
09/30/99 36.49 16.68 19.81 . - 1.030 1.6 2.14 29.2 68.7 ‘ 91.5 -
12/22/99 36.49 16.22 20.27 - - 217 4.45 0.765 2.82 §.21 70.2 -
43/09/00 36.49 23.13 13.36 - - 8,300 2,600 270 510 1.400 650 -
06/23/00° 36.49 17.09 19.40 4.00 .00 554 1.2 <0.50 <050 <0.50 250 -
09/05/00° 36.49 15.06 21.43 0.00 0.00 110’ 5.4 <0).50 <{,50 1.1 52 -
12/04/00 36.49 14,71 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.56 <{1.50 1.1 22 -

9-0076.x1s/4386495 8 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

C-4 (cont)

03/08/01° 36.49 19.87 16.62 0.00 0.00 9,080 2,260 229 395 1,060 718 -
06/07/01° 36.49 16.89 19.60 0.00 0.00 800 75 4.3 22 33 340 -
09/13/01? 36.49 14.78 21.71 0.00 0.00 <50 0.68 <0150 <0,50 <0.30 18 -
12/13/01° 36.49 18.54 17.95 0.00 0.00 5,800 1,400 43 21 470 540 -
03/08/02° 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7.000 1,300 67 280 390 610 -
06/19/02° 36.49 17.69 18.80 0.00 .00 3.100 130 6.5 29 55 250 -
09/11/02° 36.49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 820 6.2 1.9 2.2 25 26 -
1201802 36.49 14.52 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <13 9.3 -
03/15/03° 36.49 18.10 18.39 0.00 0.00 5,500 490 12 100 210 330 -
06/10/03% 36.49 17.74 18.75 0.00 0.00 3,300 370 15 120 200 200 -
09/09/03 36.49 15.70 20.79 0.00 0.00 690 8 0.8 5 5 30 <50
12/09/0377 36.49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 57 <50
03/09/04" 36.49 23.03 13.46 0.00 0.00 15,000 1,600 73 520 460 230 <250
06/08/047 36.49 19.47 17.02 0.00 0.00 550 120 2 0.7 3 93 <50
09/08/04 36.49 18.91 17.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.3 37 <50
12/06/04 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1,600 39 230 260 180 <50
03/07/05 36.49 24.33 12.16 0.00 0.00 9,500 2.100 67 330 160 170 <250
06/06/05" 36.49 22.86 13.63 0.00 0.00 7,700 2,000 39 280 130 130 <250
09/06/037 36.49 20,79 15.70 0.00 .00 3,600 830 1o 79 21 110 <50
12/05/057 36.49 20.04 16.45 4.00 0.00 4.400 1.000 11 80 23 120 <250
03/06/06 36.49 23.54 12.95 0.00 0.00 10,000 2,400 92 240 170 130 <500
06/05/067 36.49 25.47 11.02 0.00 0.00 16,000 3,300 160 350 370 £50 <500
09/05/06° 36.49 23.89 12.60 0.00 0.00 9,600 1,400 29 200 78 81 <100
12/04/06 16.49 23.29 13.20 0.00 0.00 12,000 1,800 40 150 99 100 <250
03/05/07 36.49 25.84 10.65 0.00 0.00 15,000 2,800 58 230 270 100 <500
06/04/07 36.49 24,95 11.54 0.00 0.00 13,000 3,500 87 300 230 94 <250
09/07/07 36.49 23,99 [2.50 0.00 0.00 5.100 1,000 24 70 43 39 <130
12/06/077 36.49 24.07 12.42 0.00 0.00 9,900 2,000 65 210 210 74 <130
03/06/08" 36.49 26.35 10.14 0.00 0.00 17,000 3,500 219 S10 510 77 <250
C-5

08/27/90 35.50 5.67 29.83 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 - -
11/54/90 35.50 494 30.56 - - - . - " - - -
06/18/91 35.50 6.98 28.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9-0076.x1s/M4386495 9 As of 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard

QOakland, California

DATE. g T s e atons) (b)) gy k) T (k)
C-5 {cont)

09/19/91 15.50 5.99 29.51 - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/20/91 35.50 5.54 29.96 .- - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.3 <0).5 . -
03/18/92 35.50 9.58 25.92 - - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
07/14192 35.50 7.50 28.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 o -
10/08/92 35,50 6.85 28.65 -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 33.50 9.48 26.02 - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
04/14/93 35.50 11.46 24.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/16/93 35.50 10.29 25.21 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <15 <0.5 - -
09/21/93 38.50 12.14 26.36 - - 60 10 8.1 1.9 94 - -
01/28/94 18,50 12.60 25.90 - - <50 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/94 38.50 14.60 24.50 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - .
06/16/94 38.50 14.10 24 40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/22/94 38.50 13.34 25.16 - - <50 <{1.5 <A0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
12/15/94 3850 15.61 22.89 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 38.50 19.96 18.54 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/20/95 38.50 18.37 20.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/20/95 38.50 14.16 2434 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/06/95 38.50 14.40 24.10 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/21/96 38.50 20.10 18,40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
06/21/96 18.50 18.23 20.27 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.7 -
06/06/96 38.50 16.60 21.90 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
12/19/96 38.50 17.35 2113 - - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/17/97 38.50 18.66 19.84 - - <50 <015 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <2.5 .
06/11/97 38.50 16.90 21.60 - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
09/17/97 38.50 10.67 27.83 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/97 38.50 17.50 21.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 38.50 22.08 16.42 . - <50 <{0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
06/23/98 38.50 21.52 16.98 -- - - - - - - - -
09/01/98 38.50 18.08 20.42 - - - - -- - - - -
12/30/98 38.50 17.71 20.79 - - - - - - - ) - -
03/31/99 38.50 21.45 17.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <h.5 <0.5 15 -
06/14/99 3850 21.02 17.48 - - - - - - -- - -
09/30/99 38.30 19.77 18.73 - - — - -- - - " -
12/22/99 38.50 16.32 22.18 - - - - - -- - - -
03/09/00 38.50 21.52 16.98 - - <50 <0.3 <05 <{1.5 0.87 35 -

9-0076,x1s/#386495 i As of 03/06/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

38

C.5 (cont)

06/23/00 38.50 18.85 19.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -~
09/05/0% 38.50 18.03 20.47 0.00 0.00 - - -- - - -- -
12/04/00 38.50 17.04 21.46 0.00 0.00 - - — - -- - -
(13/08/01 38.3¢ 20.97 17.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0500 <{1.500 <(},500 <0.500 5.15 -
06/07/01 38.50 19.00 19.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - - -
09/13/01 38.50 17.07 2143 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -~ -
12/13/0¢ 38.50 18.66 19.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -~ -
03/08/02 38.30 20.32 I8.18 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <130 <0.50 <1.5 35 -
06/19/02 38.50 19.62 1888 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/11/02 38.50 17.94 20,56 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
12/51/02 38.50 16.68 21.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
03/11/03 38.50 19.54 18.96 (.00 0.00 <50 <{1.30 <().50 <4130 <1.5 32 --
06/10/03 38.30 19.63 18.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/09/03 38.30 17.82 20.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
12/09/03 38.50 18.23 20,25 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/09/047 38.50 21.82 16.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.3 1 <50
06/08/04 3850 19.16 19.34 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ -~ - -- -
(9/08/04 38.50 18.40 20,10 £.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -~
12/06/04 38.30 18.75 19.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- --
03/07/057 38.50 20335 I8.13 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <30
06/06/03 38.30 19.14 19.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - e
09/06/03 38.50 20.24 18.26 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - -
F2/05/03 38,50 20.59 17.91 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
03/06/06 38.50 20.30 18.20 0.00 0.00 <30 <{.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <530
06/03/06 38.50 22.63 15.87 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
(9/05/06 38.30 19.72 18.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
12/04/06 38.50 19.79 18.71 0.600 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
03/05/07 38.50 22.23 16.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{1.5 1 <50
06/04/07 38.50 22.23 16.27 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
09/07/07 38.50 19.59 18.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - - --
12/06/07 38.50 19.15 19.35 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/06/08 38.50 22.66 15.84 0.06 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <80

3-0076.x1s/H3864935 11 As 0f 03/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boutevard
Oakland, California

)

C-6

08/27/9% 32.40 -IET7 4411 - - 7,200 2,100 6.0 41 300 - -
11/14/90 32.44 -11.63 44.03 - - - - - - - n -
06/18/91 32.40 -11.09 43 .49 - - 4,400 2,500 18 160 77 - -
09/19/91 32.40 -1.92 34.32 - - 3,100 1,600 8.3 73 8.0 - -
12/20/91 32.40 -8.95 41.35 - - 4,400 1,300 3.2 74 10 - -
03/18/92 32,40 -8.29 40.69 - . 5.800 3,200 34 250 500 - -
07/14/92 32.40 -6.49 18.89 - - 6,500 2,200 100 96 240 - -
10/08/92 32.49 -6.27 38.67 - - 1.800 1,000 31 15 41 - -
01/08/93 32.40 -5.41 37.81 - - 5,200 1,600 6.8 63 120 - -
04/14/93 32.40 -2.30 34.70 . - 11,000 1,800 13 110 200 - -
$7/16/93 32.40 -1.47 33.87 - - 4,800 820 111 41 37 -- -
(49/21/93 35.40 1.42 3398 - - 4,100 1,200 <50 75 130 - -
01/28/94 35.40 1.54 33.86 - - 3,100 930 14 40 34 - -
03/17/94 35.40 3.09 32.31 - - 5,100 950 18 61 83 - -
06/16/94 33.40 350 31.50 - - 3.800 970 6.4 52 62 - -
09/22/94 35.40 418 3122 - - 4,100 980 78 43 48 - -
12/15/94 35.40 4.00 31.49 - - 5,000 1.400 <20 73 61 - -
03/30/95 35.40 9.02 26.38 - - 3,500 1,700 <13 120 97 - .
06/20/95 35.44 10.39 251 - - 1,700 470 <t} 29 16 -- -
09/20/95 35.40 11.35 2405 - - 3.500 770 <5.0 45 17 - -
12/06/05 35.40 7.28 28.12 - w 3,100 710 <10 41 20 <50 -
03/21/96 35.40 12.28 23.12 - -- 1,400 330 <2.5 15 8.1 19 -
06/21/96 35.40 11.90 23.50 - - 2,200 560 <50 18 <50 77 --
09/06/96 35.40 10,57 24.83 - - 2,800 720 <16 13 <10 160 .
12/19/96 35.40 10.90 24.50 - - 830 320 <25 <2.5 <2.5 14 -
03/17/97 35.40 12.81 22.59 - - 2,200 500 <i0 25 <10 <50 -
06/11/97 35.40 11.64 23.76 - - 3,000 570 <5.0 29 10 220 -
00/17/97 35.40 10.66 24.74 - - 1,400 330 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 76 -
12/11/97 35.40 10.75 24.65 . - 1,600 230 <50 7.3 6.4 46 -
043/12/98 35.40 8.28 27.12 - - 980 300 <5.0 15 12 ) 49 -
06/23/98° 35.40 7.48 27.92 - - 220 35 <{.5 2.5 1.1 <2.3 -
09/01/98 35.40 3.80 31.60 - - 1,800 370 2.8 19 5 44 -
12/30/98 3544 3.38 31.82 a -- 1,600 244 <1.0 8.53 <1.0 54.9 -
03/31/99 35.40 934 26.06 - - 741 922 <10 6.60 <1.0 279 -
06/14/99 35.40 5.72 29.68 - - 434 110 <1.0 5.76 1.46 13 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
(Oakland, California

C-6 (cont)

06/14/99" 35.40 572 29.68 - - - - -- . - 6.96° -
09/30/99 35.40 12.34 23.06 - - 481 92.7 <1.0 3.69 <1.0 32.9 -
12/22/99 35.40 12.85 22.55 - - 1310 138 2.16 55 1.41 113 -
§3/06/00 35.40 15.37 20.03 - - 470 120 0.74 5.0 2.5 36 -
06/23/00° 35.40 13.25 22,15 .00 0.00 1,700° 210 <5.0 <35.0 5.8 64 -
09/05/00° 35.40 8.35 27.05 0.00 0.00 140" 99 0.60 5.1 22 80 --
12/04/00 35.40 10.25 25.15 0.00 0.00 450" 31 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 54 -
03/08/01° 35.40 11.56 23.84 0.00 0.00 1.550 228 3,93 19.9 325 46.2 -
06/07/01° 35.40 9.67 25.73 0,00 0.00 360° 21 1.8 2.4 38 100 -
09/13/01° 35.40 11.60 23.80 0.00 0.00 950 180 <5.0 5.9 <5.0 170 -
12/13/01° 35.40 10.21 25.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 0.86 6.4 4.1 77 -
03/08/02" 35.40 14.32 21.08 0.00 .00 600 33 0.91 1.8 <15 90 .
06/19/02° 35.40 10.78 24.62 0.00 0.00 370 1 <0.50 <0.50 <l.3 88 --
09/11/02° 35.40 6.40 29.00 0.00 0.00 490 i6 0.50 <0150 <15 120 -
12011023 35.40 11.22 2418 0.00 0.00 430 17 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 100 -
a3/11/03° 35.40 7.70 27.70 0.00 0.00 410 8.8 0.88 <0.50 <1.5 120 -
06/10/03%7 35.40 13.80 21,60 0.00 0.00 460 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 100 -
09/09/03 3540  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . -
12/09/03"° 35.40 9,54 25.89 0.00 0.00 1,700 69 <0.5 3 0.6 83 <50
03/09/04 35.40 15.89 19.51 0.00 0.00 6,800 280 1 10 4 96 <50
06/08/04 35.40 14.57 20.83 0.00 0.00 560 13 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 68 <50
09408047 35.40 13.52 21.88 0.00 0.00 290 16 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 50 <50
12/06/047 35.40 14.06 21.34 0.00 0.00 290 18 <0.,5 0.5 0.5 44 <50
03/07/05" 35.40 17.13 18.27 0.00 0.00 2,500 150 0.7 5 2 71 <50
06/06/05 35.40 16.88 18.52 .00 0.00 1,900 110 <] 3 2 59 <100
09061057 35.40 15.02 20.38 0.00 0.00 300 16 <0.5 0.5 0.6 51 <50
12/05/057 35.40 15.34 20.06 0.00 0.00 540 15 <3 <0.5 0.6 45 <50
03/06/06" 35.40 16.64 18.76 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <50
06/05/06" 35.40 17.60 17.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 .3 0.7 <50
09/05/06° 35.40 15.40 20.60 0.00 0.00 1.200 17 <0.5 0.7 0.8 29 <50
12/04/067 35.40 14.49 20.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50
03/65/07 35.40 16.45 18.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <415 <0.5 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/04/07 35.40 17.04 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 3 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

DATE:

C-6 (cont)

09/07/07" 35.40 14.35 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30
12/06/07 35.40 13.53 21.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50
03/06/08 35.40 13.72 21.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
c-7

08/27/90 32.17 -12.06 44.23 - - (10 26 0.8 4.0 6.0 - -
11/14/90 32.17 -11.94 44.11 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 32.17 -9.88 42.05 ~ ~ 23,000 5,700 £20 1,000 2.800 - ~
09/19/91 32.17 9.55 4172 - - 26,000 4,600 330 970 2,400 - -
12/20/91 32.17 -9.50 41,67 . - 33,000 5,500 270 1,000 2100 - -
03/18/92 32.17 -9.03 41.20 - ~ 27.000 5,800 410 1,300 3,300 - -
07/14/92 32.17 -7.60 39.77 - - 46,000 12,000 720 1,700 4,600 - -
10/08/92 32.17 -6.97 39.14 - - 22,000 6,800 370 1300 3,200 - .
01/08/93 32.17 -6.33 38.50 - - 36.000 7.600 540 1,700 4200 - -
04/14/93 32.17 3.76 35.93 - - 23,000 3,100 450 670 1,900 - -
07/16/93 32,17 321 35.38 - - 19,000 3.200 330 550 1,800 - -
09/21/93 35.19 0.27 35.46 - - 17,000 2,700 160 410 760 - -
01/28/94 35.19 0.26 35.45 - . 14,000 1,800 210 390 1,000 - -
03/17/94 35.19 1.95 33.24 - - 17,000 1.600 210 410 1.200 - -
06/16/94 35.19 2.12 33.07 - - 12,000 1,600 180 410 1,200 - -
09/22/94 35.19 245 32.74 - - 10,000 1,700 110 320 580 - -
12/15/94 35,19 327 31.92 - - 10,000 1,200 120 280 710 - -
03/30/95 35.19 759 27.60 . - 4,600 460 73 160 460 - -
06/20/95 35.19 7.32 27.87 - - 26,000 4,400 450 900 2,400 - ~
09/20/95 35.19 7.11 28.08 - —~ 9,400 610 81 250 800 - -
12/06/95 35.19 4.57 30.62 - - 1,200 £10 12 25 71 34 -
03/21/96 35.19 7.34 2785 . - 17,000 1300 160 410 1,300 <100 -
09/06/96 35.19 6.84 28.35 - - 15,000 3,400 <50 460 850 <250 -
12/19/96 35.19 6.08 29.11 - - 530 9 0.5 0.85 34 <25 -
03/17/97 35.19 8.05 27.14 - - 4,600 310 46 110 310 98 -
06/11/97 35.19 7.14 28.05 - - 420 15 <05 3.3 5.1 <25 -
09/17/97 35.19 6.19 29.00 - —~ 1,400 120 1 31 84 54 -
12/11/97 35.19 5.93 29.26 - " 210 10 <0.5 0.97 16 <25 -~
03/12/98 35.19 10.27 24.92 - - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

C.7 {coni)

06/23/98 35.19 9.89 2530 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
09/01/98 3519 8.92 2627 . - 570 24 1.4 8.4 22 24 -
12/30/98 33.19 8.67 26.52 - -- <50 4.85 1.26 <0.5 1.29 167 -
03/31/99 35.19 10.43 24.76 - - 53.1 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/9% 35.19 9.75 25.44 . - 109 4.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/14/99' 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - - - - - - 2.0° -
09/30/99 35.19 8.32 26.87 - - 2,400 282 26.3 120 236 126 -
12/22/99 35.19 7.42 27.77 - - 3,840 162 18.1 44.7 85.3 141 -
03/09/00 35.19 9.62 25.57 - - 13,000 2,700 110 700 1,500 <130 -
06/23/00 33.19 9.53 25.66 0.00 0.00 190 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 7.3 -
19/03/00 35.19 8.44 26.75 06.00 0.00 4,200 330 26 120 200 190 -
12/04400 35.19 8.03 27.16 0.00 0.00 2,600 550 <5.0 73 62 <25 -
03/08/01 35.19 9.76 25.43 0.00 0.00 1,180 192 241 15.5 30.8 10.3 -
06/07/01 1519 9.80 25.39 0.00 0.00 2,600 440 14 10 130 56 .
0%/13/01 35.19 8.58% 26.61 0.00 0.00 23,000° 670 <100 150 210 <500 -
12/13/01 35.19 £.50 26.69 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 5.8 42 54 <10 .
03/08/02 35.19 10.39 24.80 0.00 0.00 3,900 380 21 110 160 <20 -
06/19/02 35.19 7.78 27.41 0.00 0.00 3,600 440 8.5 87 73 <10 -
09/11/02 35.19 9.41 25.78 0.00 0.00 11,000 1,800 18 360 380 <1y -
12/114R2 3509 4.44 30.78 0.00 0.00 6,000 1,100 9.3 190 190 <I0 -
03/11/03 35.19 8.29 26.90 0.00 0.00 4,900 940 13 150 160 <25 -
06/10/037 35.19 4.28 30.91 0.00 0.00 3,100 500 7 83 77 4 -
09/09/037 35.19 3.38 31.81 0,00 .00 3,900 310 9 110 130 5 <50
12/09/03 35.19 5.74 28.45 0.00 0.00 170 0.8 <45 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50
03/09/04 35.19 10.73 24.46 0.00 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 4 <50
06/08/04" 35.19 8§.23 26.96 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <58
09/08/04’ 35.19 9.99 25.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 7 <50
12/06/04 3519 10.28 24,91 0.60 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <,5 7 <50
03/07/05 35,19 1176 23.43 0.00 0.00 590 9 0.7 4 6 7 <50
06/06/05 35.19 13.31 21.88 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 6 <50
09/06/05" 35.19 11.60 23.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 9 <50
12/05/057 35.19 .44 23.75 0.00 0.00 <30 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 9 <50
03/06/06 35.19 i3.80 21.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50
06/05/06 35.19 14.78 20.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50
09/05/067 35.19 1238 22.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 2 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

DATE

C-T (cont)

12/04/067 3519 £1.84 23.35 G.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50
03/05/07 3519 12.47 22.72 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 2 <30
06/04/07" 35.19 14,24 20.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(),5 4 <30
09/07/07 3519 1.7 23.48 0.60 (1L.00 <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 5 <5{)
12/06/07 3519 10.87 2432 0.00 0.60 <50 <0).3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 3 <50
03/06/08 35.19 $1.90 23.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 6 <50
C-8

11/14/90 30.68 -12.61 43.29 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/18/91 30.68 -101.94 42.62 - - <50 <03 <0.5 .5 <0.5 - -
09/19/91 30.68 -11.04 41.72 -- e <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <.3 - =
12/20/91 30.68 -10.30 40.98 . - <30 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 30.68 -9.34 40.02 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07714192 30.68 -8.34 39.02 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 - e
16/08/92 30.68 -8.00 38.68 -- - <30 <5 <5 <{.5 N - -
01/08/93 30.68 -7.39 38.07 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <00.5 <0.5 - -
04/14/93 30.68 =531 35.99 -- -- <30 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/16/93 30.68 -4.64 3532 = - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <{).5 -- -
09/21/93 34.68 -0.62 35.30 - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <(.5 <0.8 - -
01/28/94 34.68 -0.93 35.61 - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 <03 - -
03/17/94 34.68 0.31 34.37 -- - <350 <.3 <0.5 <).3 <0.5 - --
06/16/94 34.68 1.32 33.36 -- - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{+.5 <0.5 - --
09/22/94 34.68 i.86 32.82 - - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 - n
12/15/94 34.68 2.32 32.36 - - <30 <0.5 <{0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - --
03/30/93 34.68 5.44 29.24 -- - <50 <f.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 -- --
06/20/93 34.68 6.34 28.34 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 - =
09/20/93 34.08 3.20 29.48 - - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <f.5 <(.5 - -
12/06/95 34.68 3.76 30,92 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/21/96 34.68 6.03 28.65 - -- <50 <0.3 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) <2.5 -
06/21/96 34.68 6.78 27.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
09/06/96 34.68 598 28.70 - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <{).5 <2.5 --
12/19/96 34.08 498 29.70 - -~ <50 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).3 2.5 -
03/17/97 34.68 6.92 27.76 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <2.5 an
06/11/97 34.68 5.87 28.81 - - <50 <{).3 <0.5 <{.3 <(0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oaktland, California

DA

.

C-8 (cont)

09/17/97 34.68 5.32 29.36 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- -
12/11/97 34.68 488 29.80 - - - -- - - - e -
03/12/98 34.68 895 2573 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 2.6 -
06/23/98 34.68 8.38 26.30 -- - - - - - - - -
09/01/98 34.68 8.17 26.51 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/98 34.68 .79 26.89 - -- -- - -- - - - -
03/31/99 34.68 8.32 26.36 = - <50 <0.5 <0(.5 <0.3 <0.5 11.8 --
06/14/99 34.68 8.65 26.03 - -- - - - - - - .
09/30/99 34.68 7.40 27.28 . -- - -- - - - - -
12/22/99 34.68 6.48 28.20 - - - - - - - - -
(3/09/00 34.68 8.35 26.33 -- - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <2.3 -
06/23/00 34.68 8.49 26.19 0.00 G.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
09/05/00 34.68 771 26.97 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - - -
12/04/00 34.68 7.26 27.42 0.00 (.00 - - - - - - -
03/08/01 34.68 8.58 26.10 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <{).500 <0.500 <0).500 <{.300 <2.50 --
06/07/01 34.68 §.89 25.79 .00 €.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -~ - - --
09/13/01% 34.68 7.87 26.81 0.00 (.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - --
12/13/01 34.68 7.52 27.16 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- - -~
03/08/02 34.68 9.38 25.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0).50 <1.3 <2.5 -
06/19/02 34.68 9.75 24.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/11/02 34.68 8.76 25.92 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
12/11/02 34.68 7.37 2731 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 34.68 8.89 25.79 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/10/03 34.68 9.40 25.28 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
0(9/09/03 34.68 8.57 26.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - = --
12/09/03 34.68 6.17 28.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
03709047 34.68 10,70 23.98 0.00 0.00 <530 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <530
06/08/04 34.68 9.41 25.27 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/08/04 34.68 8.85 2583 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - = -
12/066/04 34.68 9.62 25.06 6.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
03/07/05 34.68 11.33 2335 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <50
06/06/05 34.68 11.84 22.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
09/06/03 34.68 9.77 24.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - --
12/05/05 34.68 10.52 24.16 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - - -
03/06/067 34.68 12.13 22.35 8.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

DAT RIS

C-8 {cont)

06/05/06 34,68 13.08 21.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - — - - -
09/05/06 34.68 10.93 2375 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/34/06 34.68 10.71 23.97 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/05/07 34,68 11.63 23.05 £.00 .00 <30 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <30
06/04/07 34.68 12.57 221 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - w - -
09/07/07 34.68 10,61 24.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/06/07 34.68 10.30 24.38 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/06/08 34.68 11.32 23.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <80
C.9

08/13/96 - - 28.27 -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/06/96 -- - 28.47 e - <50 <{L3 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <2.5 e
12/19/96 30.68 §.39 29.29 - - <350 <0.5 <f.5 <03 <(}.5 <2.5 -
03/17/97 30.68 3.1 27.57 - - <50} <0.5 <01.3 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/11/97 30.68 2.41 2827 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(0).3 <0.5 2.5 -
09/17/47 30.68 2.05 28.63 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12711797 30.68 1.25 29.43 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 30.68 5.06 25.62 - - <50 .5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/23/98 30.68 4,53 26.15 - - - -- - e - - -
09/01/98 3068 430 26.18 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/98 30.68 3.93 26,73 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 30.68 335 25.33 - - <50 <4).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.5 -
06/14/99 30.68 4,16 26.52 - - v -- - - - - -
(9/30/99 30.68 3.89 26.79 - - - - - -- - - -
12/22/99 30.68 2.99 27.69 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/60 30.68 4.64 26.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.75 <2.5 -
06/23/00 30.68 4.83 2585 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
09500 30.68 3.99 26.69 0.00 0.00 - B - - - n -
12/04/00 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 - -- - - e ’ - -
(3/08/01% 30.68 493 2575 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <500 <{1.300 <0.5G0 <2.50 -
06/07/01 30.68 5.18 25.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/13/01 30.68 4.13 26.53 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/1 30.68 3.91 26.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/08/62 30.68 5.68 25.00 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-9 (cont)

06/19/02 30.68 6.01 24.67 $5.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
0971 1/02 30.68 4,98 25.70 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - -
12/11/02 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 30.68 6.20 24.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/10/03 30.68 5.68 25.00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
09/09/03 30.68 4.88 25.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - -
12/09/03 30.68 2.46 28.22 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/09/04° 30.68 6.82 23.86 0.00 (0.00 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 .5 <50
D6/08/04 .10 1o 25.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/08/04 L A0 25.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - -
12/06/04 e e 24.77 8.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/07/05" w!? 0 23.18 0.00 0.00 <5() <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/06/03 -0 -0 22.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/06/03 R e 24.58 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/05 AP 1o 23.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - n -
03/06/06 -t . 22.44 8.00 0.00 <50 <.5 <0.5 <(3.§ <0.5 <0.5 <50
866/05/06 e L 21,54 $6.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/06 e o 23.49 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/04/06 -9 L 23.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/05/07 e e 22.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30
06/04/07 L 0 21.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
(9/07/07 e e 23,76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - v -
12/06/07 o .10 2417 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/06/08 e _ 23.18 0.00 0.00 <§0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50
C-10

09/09/037 - 17.18 0.00 0.00 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 14 <50
12/09/03" - - 14,24 $.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2 <50
03/09/047 38.37 28.67 9.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 (.5 15 <50)
06/08/04° 38.37 26.67 11.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 44 <50
09/08/04” 38.37 25.37 13.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 2 <50
12/06/04 38.37 25.84 12.53 0.00 0.60 <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <d15 3 <50
03/07/05" 38.38 30.54 7.84 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.3 140 <50
06/06/037 38.38 28.76 9.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <15 <0.5 390 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C~10 {cont})

09/06/05 38.39 26.81 11.58 0.080 0.080 <30 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 190 <50
12/05/05 38.39 27.51 10.88 0.00 0.00 <30 <(}.5 <3 <(.5 <(.3 67 <50
03/06/067 38.39 31.02 7.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 280 <56
06/05/06° 3839 29.14 9.25 0.60 0.60 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <53 <0.5 280 <50
69/05/067 38.39 28.01 19.38 0.00 0.00 <30 3 3 2 16 63 <50
12/04/067 38.39 27.74 1163 0.00 (.00 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 93 <50
03/05/07 3839 29.42 8.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 10 <30
06/04/07 38.39 28.59 9.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 48 <30
09/07/07 38.39 27.19 11.20 0.00 0.60 <50 <f.5 <(.5 <f.5 <(.5 18 <3
12/06/07 38.39 27.86 10.53 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 19 <50
03/06/08’ 38.39 29.64 8.75 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 43 <50

TRIP BLANK

04/28/89 -- - - - - <300 0.5 <().3 <0.5 <{}.5 - e
08/08/89 - an - B - <300 <().5 <{.5 <0,5 <0,3 - -~
08/27/90 . - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <16 - -
11/14/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.6 - -
06/18/91 - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35 - -
09/19/91 - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/91 - - e - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - .
07/14/92 - - -- - - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
H/08/92 - - e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <05 - -
04/14/93 - - - - - <30 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
(7/16/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
09/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <{0.5 <(),5 <0).8 - .
01/28/94 - - - o - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
03/17/94 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <{.5 | - --
06/16/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/22/94 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 - -
12/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06720095 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytieal Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/20/95 - - . - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ - .
12/06/93 - . - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 - -
03/21/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25 -
06/21/96 o - - - . <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/06/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 . -
12/19/96 - - - . - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.5 .
0317197 - - - - . <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/11/97 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
09/17/97 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/11/97 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
03/12/98% - - - . . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25 -
06/23/98 - w - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
(9/01/98 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 -
12/30/9% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
03/31/99 - - - - - <30 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
12/22/99 - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/23/00 - . - - - <50 <(.50 <{(1.50 <(,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/05/60 - . - - - <50) <050 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <25 -
12/54/00 - - - - - <50 <{1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 .
03/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <2.50 -
06/07/01 - - - . - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <(1,50 <0.50 <25 -
09/13/01 - - - - e <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

12/13/01 - . - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <(.50 <1.3 <25 -
03/08402 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 -
06/19/02 - - - - - <50 <{1.50 <050 <150 <15 <25 -
09/11/02 - - . - - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 (.50 <15 <25 -
12/11/02 - - - - - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
03/11/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
06/10/037 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
09/09437 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 -
12/0903° - . - - . <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
03/09/04 - - - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 -
06/08/047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <405 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WE

DATE 5 e N ) Ceallons) o ppR) ) by sl

QA (cont)

09/08/04" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/047 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 “0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/07/057 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/41357 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <3 <0.5 -
09/06/05 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/05/057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/06 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/06° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
097054067 - - - - - <50 <i).3 <05 <03 <.5 <0.5 -
12/04/067 - - - - - <50 <13 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/05/077 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
06/04/07" - - - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
09/07/07 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 o
12/06/07 - - - - " <50 <{).5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/087 - - - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Tep of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene - = Not Measured/MNot Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (ppb) = Parts per billion

#

TOC elevation for C-10 was surveyed on September 26, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland No. 1589,
a cut square in the sidewalk at the mid-return at the west corner of High Street and Foothill Bivd., (Benehmark Lievation = 38.54 feet, NGVD 29).

#*  QWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Confirmation run.

Sample was analyzed past hold-time, the results should be considered as estimated.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originalty analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fusel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Weil development performed.

ORC removed from well.

TOC has heen altered; unable to determine an aceurate GWE.

Laboratory confirmed result.

9-G076.x1s/43806495 23 As of 03/66/08



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076

4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

C-1

09/17/97
03/12/98
03/31/99
12/22/99
03/09/40
0%/05/00

C2

09/17/97
03/12/9%
03/31/49
12/22/99
03/09/00
09/05/00

C-3

09/87/97
03/12/98
043/31/99
12/22/99
03/09/00
09705410

C4

05/17/97
03/12/98
03/31/99
12/22/99
03/09/00
09/05/30

Ccs

03/12/98
03/3 199
03/09/0¢

9-0076.x1s/#386495

1.4
1.7
6.5
0.95

[.8
1.74

1.3
11

1.5
0.6
1.0
1.314

2.1
2.8
£.1
0.98
3.3
3.79

0.6
1.5
1.8
6.8
1.1
2.22

12.8
2.8

8.8
36
1.8
2.0
2.4
2.66

L1
1.6
0.65
1.6
1.85

0.8

25

3.3

1.48

1.6
2,53

0.2
2.6
2.2
5.68
1.9
2.02

1.9
6.7
3.6

150
176
151
-90

65

59

163
101

69

[AL;
202

102
173
170

-13
105

70
92
120

1M

i71

89
-128

59

174
157
-84
-70
44

67
163
g9
107
97
203

167
175
176

14

138

169
97
118

24

560
420
456
782
450
690

346G
260
256
402
390
430

540
550
492
739
530
330

210
254
230

4.7
3.5
2100'
1.0
0.31
0.34

0.012
0.14
<500
0.013
0.12
0011

5.9
1.3
1,560
0.87
<0.01
<0.010

0.074

<500
0.39

<1.0
<1.0
0418
<0.1
0.54
1.6

<1.0
<1.0
0,118
3.34

<0.1

<1.0

160
88
184
67.7
6
52

<1.0
<1.0
0.19%
1.85
<0.1
<10

69
16.7
60

<1.0
<1.0
19.7
5.38
0.39
<10

33
32
72
37.6
38
40

<t.0
27

<1.0

39.6
4.5
29

74
69.7
74

As of 03/06/08



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-6

09/17/97 15 1.2 57 -48 620 1.1 <1.0 18

03/12/98 14.1 1.3 173 174 200 0.1 14 14

03/31/99 9.8 84 162 168 534 <500 0.849 453
12/22/99 1.02 1.22 -65 -60 614 0.36 0.42% 32

03/09/00 5.4 1.6 113 -35 540 0.26 .14 24

0%/05/00 £.90 2.73 45 k3| 350 0.18 <1.0 38

C-7

09/17/97 0.6 0.4 126 115 600 4.8 <1.0 18

03712/98 22 2.1 167 167 460 0.16 <1.0 29

03/31/99 2.0 1.8 137 133 486 <500 <1 29.4
12/22/99 1.8 1.5 20 -60 400 1.6 0.434 16.9
03/09/00 0.7 2.5 10 13 610 2.1 <0.1 35

09/05/00 1.77 1.46 133 46 590 18 <1.0 12

C-8

03/12/98 1.0 b1 171 169 110 0.16 7.4 8.2
03/31/99 1.8 1.5 149 132 264 <500 17 71

03/09/00 2.7 3.3 141 160 270 0.24 29 33

C-9

03/12/98 2.5 23 172 168 230 0.048 39 58

03/31/99 2.1 2.3 154 142 236 <3500’ 18 729
03/09/00 2.3 3.7 108 138 190 0.79 100 73

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L.) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

{mV) = Millivolts

(ppm) = Parts per million

-« = Not Measured

! Analyzed in part per billion (ppb).
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Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard

Qakland, California

CoTocH

MWw.2

MW-3

MW-4

MW.-5

MW-6

MW-7

MW-§

9-0076.x1s/#386495

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07
03/06/08"

69/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07°
12/06/07
03/06/08’

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
1200607
03/06/08'

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07
03/06/08

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07°
12/06/07

03/06/08

09/03/06
03/05/07
09/07407
12/06/07
03/06/08'

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07'
12/66/07

03/06/08"

41.22
41.22
4122
41.22
41.22

40.13
42.92
42.92
42,92
42.92

40.11
42.88
42.88
42.88
42.88

39.14
41.98
41.98
4198
41.98

41.59
44.37
4437
44.37
44.37

40.32
43.10
43.10
43.10
43.19

38.18
40.95
40.93
46.95
40.95

SR
10.46 0.00
12.25 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

9.86 0.00
8.33 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

13.81 0.00
10.63 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6.16 0.03
8.34 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

14.10 0.00
1743 0.60

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

1145 0.00
9.31 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

12.61 0.00
9.12 6.00

SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY

30.76
28.97

33.00%=
33.64

27.49
32.94

As of 03/06/08



Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-9 09/05/06 41.25 11.63 0.00
03/05/07 44.06 9.33 0.00
09/07/07° 44.06 - - -
12/06/07 44.06 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
03/06/08" 44.06 - -

9-0076.xIs/4386495 27 As of 03/06/08



Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data provided by Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

{fi.) =Feet

DTW = Depth to Water

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness
GWE = Groundwater Elevation

(msl) = Mean sea level

* TOC elevation relative to msl.

#%  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction facior: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80}].

' Joint Monitoring data was not provided.

9-0076.x18/#386495 28 As of 03/06/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well 1s purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the faboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Taboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.
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ﬂ GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Faciityt:  Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Adcress: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date; 2, - b ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fev e
Well ID c- | Date Monitored: %~ G -8
Well Diameter 213, i Volume qar=002  1'=004 22047 3038
Total Depth ”3 F G Factor {VF} =066 S'=1.02 6= 1850 12'=580
Depth to Water 7,18 1 [ ] Check if water co%ur’n/n i less then 0.50 ft.
29 ff WE __dy %% = jJ. A~ x3cesevolume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 ‘[‘ gal.
i -
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL 14.25
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. . : . . Time Completed: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Degpth to Product:w f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: = H
Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundios T QED Bladder Pump Skirumer | Absorbant Spck {circle one}

- i ] B Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump S Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removeg:

Cther: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). _/ s _ Weather Conditions: c /é:a.r”
Sample Time/Date: IR { .S Water Color: O [ges”  Odor ¥ [N ]
Approx. Flow Rate: /. :/ gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volumne: gal. DTW@ Sampling: l&. i &
Time Volum | K Conductivity_ Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) olume (gal.) P {mhos/cm @;\ (c i@ (mgiL) (mv)
(408 - L7 X4l Eid
1415 23 2_23 Y £ 2 L9
j L) 27 3 4 2 YA lo]. Zer
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- | [~ xvoavial YES HCL { ANCASTER |TPH-G(801 5VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Acd/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt.




7" GerTLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

EIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3 . G- 3 (inclusive)

City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Deoe

Well 1D c-Z Date Monilored; 2 (- g{j

Weil Diameter 243 in Volume wae 00z =004 2=047 =038

Total Depth 266 f Factor {VF} = 0EE  E=i02 &' 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water &Y . 4 7t Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi. .

2745 WF_ P3N F lo. 32 x3cese volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 5; gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column 0.20) + DTWI: 13. ¢
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs}

pPurge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Sisintess Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Fressure Bailer

~

Depth to Produch: ft
Depth to Water: fi
Hydrocarbon Thickness: P #

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump - Discreie Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Fump
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock {circie one)

o e ] S — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump i Other: Ami Removed from Well gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

{Other: Eroguct Transferred 10
_ " - s
Start Time {ourge}: ] 44y Weather Conditions: clee
sample Time/Date: IO 1 360 z>7 Water Color: __ [gpy~ Odor Y [N )
7
Approx. Flow Rate: {os gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ij- 26
Time Vol | H Conduclivity ., =~ emperatie D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.) olume (gat.) P (wmnosicm €8}, ( € I{F)D (mgiL) )
450 le 6.9f _Lal (2.
1elss 2 (i1 21k fod.
%Y 2 C5d _niX A

LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 2 {~ xvos viel YES HOL LANCASTER  |TPH-0{ 8C1B)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (B260)
COMMENTS: {f/—!xi &ﬁ_}i/"ﬁhf e:i‘é.‘;:f \/(_Ej & 4 ﬂfr' L?S M;if ﬁ; ;
U s ;i'mﬁg-:gs 3-?; -'év,‘.:? ~—aju + %;;é&wf\,( -
i

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:



ﬂ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#t: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2. G- ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: j? ¢

Well 1D c- > Dete Monitored: 3“6 ¢ X

Well Diameter 2(3) in Voiume aats 0.02 =004 2047 3= o.saJ

Total Depth 2.4y f Factor {VF) =066 5'=102 B'= 160 12'=580

Depth to Water ; < - 5’ ft. Q Chegk if water column is less then 0.50 fl.
23.5¢ WF (% (‘%7? - ¥.9 % xacasevolume= Eit;ma%ed Purge Volume: 27 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 20 &>

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
P : : I —

%Jrge Equipment Sampling Eguipment Depth {0 Product H
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter -~ Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer : Pressure Bailer ' Hydrocarbon Thickness: T f
Stack Pump } Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump V4 Peristaltic Pump : .
Grundios QED Bladter Pump _— - Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one}

) . e ] B Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump . S — Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Waler Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
. — e
Stari Time (purge): T8> Weather Conditions: o [e@ -
Sample Time/Date: _/C 2% | 5o 5  Water Color: ___ ¢ /@gﬁ, Odor: Y I N 7&,1
Approx. Flow Rate: /s 5/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did wel! de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: J G .+ L
Time Conductivity ™, Temperakfe D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Velume (gat.) pH (umhas/cm (@» ( € I{E) (maiL) (V)
joed 9 7.9 _[oZ< be .5
reeq L 5 2-25 /8 A 2.4
[ 226 2.7 Y.24 [0 9> 3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- T [» xvosviall YES HCL [ ANCASTER [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
. ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:



van Inc.

ﬂ GerTier-R

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:  Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: %l g (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: S
d. = ' P
Well ID c-4 Date Monitored: 3 - €0 &
Well Diameter 2/3, n Volume s’z 002  1"=004 22047 =038
Tota! Depth 3G.% g’ # Factor {(VF} i 066 E'=102 0 6= 1580 127=580
Depth to Water jec. 09 [} Check if water column is fess then 0.50 fL.
2.2 éf XWF 3 52 = f[ i 3 case voiume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 A gatl.
Depth to Water w/! 80% Rechaige [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL Z <. ﬁ 57
Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
] ) ‘ ) / Depth to Product: ft
Disposabie Batler Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ]

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Baiter

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ;g’é fl

Stack Pump / Discrele Bader Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . _
Grundios ——T QED Bladder Pump ” Skimmer ! Absorbant Spck (circle one)

) ) ————— ] B Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Fump e Other: Amt Remaved from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Waler Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred 1o

Start Time (purge): j& 15 ~ Weather Conditions; ~lear

Sample Time/Date: } '%;3 - Z o b/ Waler Color. _ g 24e31 Qdor: Y I N (/f
v 7

Approx. Flow Rate: __/ - % gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: M- 1é
Time Conductivit Temperalue 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gat) PH {umhes!cm@ ( C () (mgiL) (mV)
[22¢ il 216 _tele A=
1%, 2/ 273 s _{ei¥ [
a2 2K A 41 _ 102 <GS
A s Ly
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- &f /7 xvoavial| YES HCL TNCASTER ITPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plugr

Add/Repiaced Boit:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

crent/Faciity#:  Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3 - -of (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: TFoe
Well ID _C- ; Date Monitored: 7 - {))
Well Diameter (243 i Volume sar= 007  A=004  2=0a7 =038
Tota! Depth 44 [ Factor {VF) =086 B=102 6= 150 12=bH80
Depthto Water 3 8¢ ft [} Check if water coiumn s less then 0.50 -
752 WE_@.{ ] = 4? E&  x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: /4 > __gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI 204
Time Stared: (2400 hrs)

. ) ) . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pfjrge Equapnfent. / Sz.amphng Equ.&pment. / Depth fo Product #
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer = Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Batler Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: L f

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Perigtaltic Pump - :
Grundfos e QFD Biadder Fump —_ T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

o B et ) E— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump U Other. Amt Removed from Well gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Product Transferred 10

Gther:

& /PM ;

Start Time (purge): [ 353 Weather Conditions:
: Odor: Y I N Jid

Sample Time/Date: _j | @ At Bl ()/ Water Coior:
Approx. Flow Rate: /o 5 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampking: i G 8y
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperalue D.0. ORP
(2400 hv.) ume (gal. P wmhosiem -8y ( € 1 &) (mg/L) (mV)
o4 S Z5e 20/ 7.4
WYy (¢ 2.3y 1137 _{E.c
feo SO & 2.5y e < £
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (7) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c O { xvosvial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BOTEYBTEX+MTBEB260)
b - ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Phg!

Add/Replaced Bolt:



m GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #98-0076 Job Numper: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3-G-0¥ (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Tk

Weli ID N C-,é Date Monitored: 3l 5’?

Well Diameter (213 in. volume 4= 002 =004 2=017  ¥'=038

Total Depth S 2 (7 & Factor {VF) &=086  E'=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Waler 2 ]-¢ ¥ oft [;] Check if water column is less then C.50 fu

2 i-99 we Mgl =5 4 4 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: /G, >/ gal,

Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) * DTWI. Zé e {
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Furge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled:M(24GG firs}

) Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth fo Water: %
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Hydrocarbon Thickness: = q
Stack Pump v Discrete Baiter Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - '
Grundfos QED Blacder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one}

- e ] S —— Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump NS Qther. Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removett:

Other: Product Transferred to]
Start Time (purge): | 237 ) Weather Conditions: e /eza/
Sample Time/Date: | ey 13 - Water Color: ¢ (e~ Odort Y I'N rad
Approx. Flow Rate: j. 5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Velume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2245
Time Volume (gal H Conductivity Temperature D.GC. OR¥
{2400 hr} tgal.) P (pmbos/em - @ ( C i E5 (mgfL) (mv)
e + - 27 :
124 ¢ b9t _12%X% ¢ 3.7
10 49 /f £ 9¢ 217 5 9.€
HETICES /6 GG 226 S9. &
; 2. Y . } 7.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID t#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- v xvoa viall  YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

ETHANOL {8260}

COMMENTS!:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Ryan Inc.

ﬂ GETTLER-

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciitys: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 3 _ G- ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T

Well 1D ¢/ Dste Monitored: 36 -8

Well Diameter @i 3 _in Volume 34v= 00z =004 =047 ¥= e.ﬂ

Total Depth fg’ /‘&'}',f' £ Factor {VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12w 680

Depth to Water 275 2 & (1 Check if water column is less then 0.50 fl

H S
1 7. 7 X _ Qo f 1= 4 2 L~ 43 case volume = Esijﬂa%ed Purge Volume: {3 gat.
4 ¥ E v y
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge j(Height of Water Column X 0.20) + DTWL Z 1 K5
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
] ) o ) ) i Depth to Product: 4
Disposable Baiier Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: g f
Stack Pump g Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump ‘ Peristaltic Pump . :
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmes / Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

) ) e ] e Aml Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Fump S —— Other: At Removed from Well: gal
QED Bizoder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 11/ g/ Westher Conditions: Ofe;a(—-

. - 7 . ]
sample Time/Date: ) f 4y 1%~ T oy  WaterColor o lea~ Odor Y [N favi
Approx. Flow Rate: d gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _"Z 4.23
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 1r.) Volume (gal.} pH (pmhosicm-wgl) (€ 1 €) (mgh) (V)
T :
127 < 708 Q212 5.2
12t te . D223 ) 212 S L
,“! 2 $ (> 227 P19 -1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- ji x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G{(801 £)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



ﬂ GETTLE

r-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility:  Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 3G e 3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s e
well 1D _C- g/ Date Monitored:  3— é - 7,-.’?
Welt Diameter (213 in. Volume =007 1'=004  2=047  3=0.38
Total Depth 2’”@‘ ¢ f Facior (VF) =066 &= 102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water __ 2 2.3 ft [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 i
R < j wF O - (7 = _S:-Sff 3 case volumne = Estimated Purge Volume: { 7 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTWY 2
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hre)

. . . Depth 1o Product: fi
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer / Degpth to Water: H
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hycrocerbon Thickness: j ﬁ: %
Siack Pump N Z Discrete Baiter Visual Cenfirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penstaltic Pump :
Grungos — QED Bisdder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

S N ) T — Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Fump Other: Amt Removed from Well: aal
QED Biadder Pump Wailer Removed:

Other: Proguct Transferred 10
: - = ;
Start Time (purge): & fd‘ 5 Weather Conditions! o fea —

59.33"45/ ! 3'6'1:2:/

Water Color. Zéé 1 Odor: Y I N

W

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate: /5 gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? 1f yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 24.4¢
Time Conduchivity = Temperalure D.C. ORP
12400 1) Volurne {gal.) pH (umhosiom @? (C B (mg/L) (V)
p7i4 £ 7.49( _fel? it
Ty i - y ey (ol B
op2s L ¢ %é% o zo A A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D, | (%) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- X 4> xvosvial]  YES HCL ANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
7 ETHANOCL (5260)
CONMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



A Gerrier-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Fzcility#:.  Chevron #9-0076 Job Number. 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: E Y1 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3 e
well ID C-G? Date Monitored: 2 - C-0F
Well Diameter (213 _in Volume =002 =004 =097 3038
Total Depth AS> Eactor (VF) 4=0B6 S=10z 0 &' 160 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 2. 2. J & fi l:} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
21(.97 WE_ @] = "3 7% x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: i Yy gl

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 72,57

Purge Equipment;

V4
P

JO—————

Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Sieel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Fump
Grundios

Peristafiic Pump
QED Bladder Pumgp
QOther:

TR

PR L

U

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Baller
Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Fump

QED Bladder Fump
Other:

S

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Time Compieted. {2400 hrs)
Pepth to Product: f
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: Zi fi

Visual Confirmation/Deseription:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Welk:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge)y: &G\ J

Sample Time/Date: _€ 440 | s G- Y

Woeather Conditions:

Water Color; & [(j i Odor: ¥ I N

<

> fiéx&/ ;

o

Approx. Flow Rate: e gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waier? if yes, Time: Velume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 24329
Time : Conductivity Temperaiue, D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Velume (gai] pH (umhosfiem -G8p (€ ! (mgiL) mv)
©Gr4 4 2.35 __9£7 beo. 1
O e Y o 2.4° 4 L. .5
o95e T 7. e @ oA 1Y
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER § REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
¢ & {» xvoavial| YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260Y
7 ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS!

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date 2. 6-0%

City: Qakland, CA Sampier: j;{,

well ID - P Date Monitored: ~ 3-(— ¥

Well Diameter (213 in Volume aar=007 1004 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 20 14 R Factor {VF) s-066 =102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 9. 7{ ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

¥

Q/f. ?ﬁ XVF £, 1 7 = 2) l{} 4 +3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: l / gal.

Depth 10 Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20} + DTW i5 ¢
Tirme Started:
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Completed:
) ) Depth 1o Product:
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer - Depth 1o Water: i
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: B
Stack Pump é Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundios v QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
. . e e Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Peristaltic Pump Other:, Amt Removed from Welk:
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Siart Time (purge}l LAV . Weather Conditions: o éﬁ —
Sample Time/Date: . 2.1 ; . }( Water Color __~ fg A Qdor Y I N N
=T * . . v
Approx. Flow Rate: K e gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: Tg.(5
Fime Conductivity Temperalure 0.0 ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (ga) ph (wmhosicm - 89 © 1 &) (mg/L.) (mv)

j208 (SR A A g2 $9.¢

1207 7 .47 ¥ S XL

[ 2% 11 D _¥27 gy

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PREGERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

C- il (z xvoavial|  YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
ETHANGCL (8280)

COMMENTS:!

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron Califomia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Pl 03070802 . et WIUEHEEE o, 001052

Analyses Requested / O EO g} 2 _‘7/
Facility #:__SS#9-0076-OML G-R#386495 Global ID#TO60010033¢ Matrix TR Preservation %0995 Preservative Codes
4265 FOOTHILL BLVD., OAKLAND, CA H = HCI ¥ = Thiosuftate
Site Address: b e N=HNO; B =HaDH
Chevron PM:OS ..Lead ConsuﬁantcHACE » % § =H,;80. O = Other
R, t 4 £ m & = i
ConsultantOffice: G-R, Inc.. 6747 Sweira Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568 £ ‘% o 3 _ 5‘1 valus reporting needed
5 a il 8 Must meat lowest datection fimi
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) Eé é g S § possible for 8260 compounds
Cansultant Phone #929-551-7555 Fax 4 925-551-7899 slalgle E % %‘\; 8021 MTBE Confimalion
~ g @l & = -~ .
Sampler: See AIEM acd - 2. ala -1 ) [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
‘% = E E % % g & 2 i) "} Confirm a¥ hite by 8260
‘ ol E s o121z |8]53] 32 & By O Run oxy's an highest hit
Dale Time a g E A = il [l i 2 | E \ug | 4 " hi
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | i 0l B 2. 1O CisiE|ELS Bl & Rurl ____ oxy's on afl hits
QA o — s v Y-t S Commers / Remarks
.\ |3.6.8% | 1430 \ 6 | ]
.1 . 1s lo & 1wl o
-3 5 lo 25 v o
C-d 13550 LY Wt
c-s ot ¢ | o
-6 1303 ¢ iz v
-7 1t gy ¢ | v v
[ C-§ o {49 £l ‘:;
C-9 / pidc A e Al
oo 1110 ¢ 117 v
¢ 1 Received by; Oate | Time
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) {please circie) % 30_3'9!_0@ s C%_C v léygy" @?MW 5
é}&:ﬂ/ 72 hour 48 hour ] ceon —
hour 4 day 5 day j%?)ﬁé %u ﬁd hz/ 3/’?/?)@
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Copies: White and yellow should accompany sarmples to Lancaster Labomatories, The pirk copy should be retained by the cilent.




IN | ancaster )
q L aboratories Analysis Report

24T New Holiand Pike. PO Blox 12405, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «737-656-2300 Fax:717-855-2661 - www.lancastenabs.comn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hoiland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sampie group for this submittal is 1080825. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Monday, March 10,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Chent Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080306 NA Water 5299205
C-1-W-080306 Grab Water 5299206
C-2-W-080306 Grab Water 5269207
C-3-W-080306 Grab Water 5299208
C-4-W-080306 Grab Water 5299209
C-3-W-080306 Grab Water 5299210
C-6-W-080306 Grab Water 5299211
C-7-W-080306 Grab Water 5299212
C-8-W-080306 Grab Water 5299213
C-§-W-080306 Grab Water 5299214
C.10-W-080306 Grab Water 53299215
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



IN | ancaster .
q L aboratories Analysis Report

240 Mew Motand Pike, PG Boe 12425, Lancamier, PA 176052425 «T17-656-2530 Feor 7 17-B56-66 1+ wiwwiancasteriatis.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respecifully Submitted,

Jxﬁi‘u&w‘ /U* G’ffw"/

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-E56-2300 Fax  717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

{ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5285205 Group No. 1080825

QA-T-080306 NA Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-oOakland TO600100338 QA

Collected:03/06/2008 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/10/2008 08:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 04/20/2008 gan Ramon CA 94583
FEOQA
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units
Limit
G1728 TPH-GRO - Walters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO daes not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr tc the C& {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 ETEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.I. 0.5 ug/1
05401 Benzene F1l-43-2 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.T. 0.5 ug/l
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1
crate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No, 2116
211 QOC is compliiant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
No analysis Name Methed Trizl$ Date and Time rnalyst
41728 TPH-GRO - Waters SKW-846 BOLSE modified 3 03/11/2008 22:23 Patrick
06054 ETEX-~MTRBE by E260E SW-B46 B26CE 1 03/12/2008 18:40 Michael
01146 GC VCA Water Prep ayW-846 SO030E 1 02/11/2008 22:23 Patrick
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-646 50308 3 03/12/2008 18:40 Michael

Page 1 of ]

L4310

Dilution

Factor

i

[

e

N Evans
A Ziegler
N Evans
A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

[EER W



Lancaster

V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 S 71T.EBE-ZEO0 Fax 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page ! of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ko. WWE29920¢ Group No. 1080825
C-1-W-080306 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland T0600100338 c-1
Collected:03/06/2008 14:30 by JA hocount Number: 10904
gubmitted: 03/10/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 0U3/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
FROO1
As Received
CAT As Received Metheod pilution
Ko. btnalysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
0172¢ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,400, 5C. ug/l 1
the reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 fn-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06067 EBTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, eg/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 510, a.& ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-%2 Te0. 3 ug/l 5
0540% Toluene 108-88-3 &. 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 4. ' 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1336-20-7 4, 0.5 ug/l i
state of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
All OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Plesse refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associasted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Enalysis Dilution
Ko, Analyeis Name Method Triai# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters Sw-546 BO15E modified i 03/12/2008 06:05 Patrick N Evans 3
Q6 0&7 ETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260E 1 03/18/2008 23:58 Micrael A Ziegler 1
Q6087 2TEX, MTBE, ETCE SW-846 B260E 1 02/18/2008 00:18 Michael A Ziegler =
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep LW-B4& 5030R 1 03/12/2008 06:03% Patrick N Evansg 1
01162 GC/ME VOR Water FPrep SW-846 5030 1 03/16/2008 23:58 Michael A Ziegler i
01163 GU/MS VOR Wster Prep SW-R4E S030B 2 02/1%/2008 00:18 Michael 2 Ziegler 5



Lancaster _
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PG Box 12428, Lancasier, PA 176052425 + T17.656-2300 Fax 717-B56-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ¢
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5295207 Group No. 1080825
C-2-W-0B0306 Grab Water
Facility# 50076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-OCskland T0600100338 c-2
Collected:03/06/2008 15:1C oy JA Account Number: 10304
csubmitted: 02/10/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
FROOZ
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
o128 TPH-GRO - Waters .8 18,000, 250. ug/i 5
The reported concentraticn of TPE-GRO does not inciude MTBE or cother
gascline conmstituents eluting prieor to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
06067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH
C1BE7 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.L. io0. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-0G4-4 26C. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 2,400, ic. ug/1 20
05407  Teluene 108-88-3 340, 1. wa/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene i00-41-4 850. 10. ug/1 z0
06310 ¥ylene (Totall 1330-20-7 1,600, 10. ug/1l 24
srate of Califcornia Lab Certification No. 211€
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laborateory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trialdé Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 ECGLSB modified i 03/12/2008 06:37 Fatrick N Evane 5
06667 BTEX, MTRE, ETOE SW-846 GZ60E 1 03/19/2008 00:38 Michael A Ziegler 2
08087 BTEX, MTEE, ETCH SW-k46 G260B 1 03,/19/2008 01:00 Michael R Ziegler 24
0114¢ GC VOAR Water Frep SW-846 S030F H 03/22/2008 06:37 Patrick N Evans 5
Gllel GO/ME VOA Water Frep SW-846 SO0I0B 1 03/1%/2008 00:38 Michael A Zieglex z
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SH-846 B5030E z 03/19/2008 01:00 Michael A Zlegler 20



Lancaster

P |aboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lenca

tancaster Laboeratories Sample No.

C-3-W-080306 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO600100339 C-3

WW5255208

Group No.

sier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-E56-2300 Fax 717-656-2661 www.lancasteriabs.com

1080825

Page 1 of 1

Collected:03/06/2008 10:25 by JA Account Number: 103804
Submitted: 03/10/2008 09:30 Chevron
keported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollincer Canyon RE L4310
Digcard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CR 94583
FBOOZ
As Received
CAY Az Received Method
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01728  TPH-GRC - Waters L& . N.I. 50, ug/i
Thne reported cencentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexanel TPH-GRO rangs
start time.
08067 TEX, MTBE, ETOH
031587  Ethanol 64-17-35 N.D. 50. ue/l
42610 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/l
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 N. D 0.5 ug /1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4¢ N.D G.5 ug/1
06310 Xylene {Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1
grate of Califcrnia Lab Certification Wo. 211€
All OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ko Analysis Name Methed Triszl# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRCG - Waters SwW-646 BO1HB modified 3 03/12/2008 07:11 patrick
GE06E7 BETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-646 B260E 1 02/318/2008 01:21 Michael
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 BU3IGE 1 ¢3/j12/2008 07:11 ratrick
C1lez GC/ME VOR Water Prep S¥W-846 5030E 1 03/18/2008 01:21 Michael

Dilution
Facter
1
3
1
1
1
1
i
Dilution
Factor
N Evans 1
A Ziegler i
H Evans 1
A Ziegler T



| ancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holliand Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancesier, PA 17606-2475 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 wwwlancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-4-W-080306 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Cakland T0600100338% C-4

WWE2852089

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Az Received

Method

Detection
Limit

250,

MTRE or cother
TPH-GRC range

250,

.

(ISR PO

Analysis

Date and Time
07:
G2
G2:4

03/12/2008
043/18/2008
¢3/18/2008
p3/1z/2008
03/19/2008
03/18/2008

Please refer to the Quality

07:43

02:
0z

Collected:03/06/2008 13:50 by JA
gubmitted: 0$3/10/2008 09:3C
keported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
Discard: 04/20/2008
FRCG4
CAT Az Received
Ho Analysis Name CAS Number Result
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 17,000,
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)
sfart time.
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Frhanol 64-17-5 N.D.
G201C Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 i
05401 Benzene 73-43~2 3,500.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 216,
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 510.
06310  Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 510.
crate of Califcornia Leb Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performsnce data and associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT
Ko Analysis Name Method Triald
01728 TFE-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO3ISE modified 1
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETCH SW-846 B260E 1
Ge067 ETEX, MTRE, ETCH SH-846 82608 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep awW-846 S03CE i
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1
01163 GC/ME V0L Vater FPrep SW-846 HO30B z

1080825

10904

Units

ug/1

ug/1
ug/ 1
ug/l
ug/l
g/l
ug/l

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
Michael
Patrick
Michael
Michael

Page ] of 1

Dilution
Factor
5
5
3
25
5
5
=
Dilution
Factor
Evans 5
Ziegler 5
Ziegler 25
Evans ]
iegler 5
Ziegler 25



L.ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Fike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5295210 Group No. 10B08Z5S
C-5-W-0B0306 Grab Water
Facility# 50076 Job# 386485 GRD
4265 Foothill Bivd-oOakland T0600100339 C-5
Collected:03/06/2008 11:02 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 03/10/2008 05:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA S45B8B3
FBOOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Nane CAS Numbery Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters n.as. N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
the reported concentration of TPH-GRO Goes not include MTBE or other
gascline constitvents esluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
ceoe”7 ETEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl €64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16324-04-4 0.7 c.5 ug/l 1
054031 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.& ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 WD 0.5 ug/1 1
45415  Ethylbenzene 1060-41-4 N.DE. 0.5 ug/ 1 1
06310 Hylene (Total) 1330-20-7 R 0.8 ug/l 1
Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFE-GRO - Waters SW-g46 E0158 modified 3 03/13/2008 11:32 Patrick N Evans i
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETOH EW-846 B260E 1 03/12/2008 C0X:05 Michael A Ziegler 1
011446 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 03/13/2008 11:32 Patrick N Evans 1
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030E 1 02/1e/2008 03:03 Michael A Ziegiexr 1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

papE New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, Pa, 17605

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-6-W-080306 Grab Water

Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 G
4265 Foothill Bivd-Oakland T0O600100339 C-¢
collected:03/06/2008 13:05

gubmitted: 03/10/2008 09:30
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
Discard: 04/20/2008

FROOG

CAT
No.

01728

06067

G1587
02010
05401
c5407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
Q6067
0114¢
01163

Analyeis Name

TPH-GRO - Haters
The reperted concentration of

RD

Ww5299211

by JA

CAS Number

.

=

As Received
Result

N.D.

Group No.

2a0h « T17-E56-2300 Fax 717-656-268%1 www.iancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon Ch 84583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

0.

TPH-GRO does not include MTBEE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane)

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Tocluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
7i-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
160-41-4 N.D.
1330-206-7 N.D.

Gtare of Czlifornia Lab Certification No. 2116

All ©C ie compliant unless otherwise noted.
Centrol Summary for overall QC performance

tnalysis Name
TPHE-GRC - Waters
ETEX, MTEBE, ETOH

GO VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

o T B o B s TR R ¥ L}
U oLt o U

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW- 546
SW-B46
SW-846
SW-846

0158 modified
§260R
5030k
S030F

Triald
!

i
1
X

Analysie

pate and Time
:53
126
11

03/13/2008
g3/1¢/2008
G3/13/2008
03/1%/2008

TPH-GRO range

please refer to the Quality
data and asscciated samples.

11
03

03

53

126

1080825

10204

Units

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/ll
ug/l

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
ratrick
Michael

Page ] of ]

Dilution

Factor

1

[

N Evans
A Ziegler
N Evans

A Zieglerx

Dilution
Factox

I



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2405 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, Da, 1FBOS-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681° www.lancasieriabs.com

Lancacter Laboratories Sample No. WW5259212 Group No. 1080825

¢-7-W-080306 Grab Water
Facility# SG076 Job# 386485 GRD
47265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO&00100338 C-7

Collected:03/06/2008 11:45 by JA Account Number: 108504
Submitted: 03/10/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 04/20/2008 San RKamon CA 94583
FROO7
hs Received
CAT A5 Received Method
No. Analysis Name CARS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ®.D. 50, ug /1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 in-hexsne] TPH-GRO range
grart time.
0eE067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethancl £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l
02010 Methyl Tertiary Buryl Ether 1634-04-4 6. 0.3 ug/l
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N 0.2 ug/l
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
CE310 Xylene {Tetal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
ctate of Californiz Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
211 Q¢ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
contreol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT knalysis
Ho Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPH-GRO - Weters SW-646 BG1S5E modified 1 C3/13/2008 12:14 ratrick
Q6067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-E£4€ BZE0R i 03/18/2008 (3:46 Michael
01146 GC VOR Weter Prep SWi-B4E6 SO30E 1 03/13/2008 12:14 Patrick
C1163 GC/ME VOB Water Prep SW-846 SO20E 1 03/19/2008 03:4¢ Michael

Page 1 of 1

L4310

Dilution

Factor

1

[ T

N Evans
2 Ziegler
N Evans
A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

-

[



Lancaster,

V' | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, A ITERN-2428 =717

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No.

¢-8-W-080306 Grab Water

Facility# 50076

Job# 386495 GRD

WW5255213

426% Foothill Blvd-Oskland 10600100339 Cc-8
Collected:03/06/2008 08:45

gubmitted: 03/10/2008 09:30

Reported:

Discard: 04/20/2008

FBOOE

CAT

01728

06067

01587
020190
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
GEO087T
G1l4e
01363

Analysig Name

TPFH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not in

03/20/2008 at 14:24

by JA

A8 Number

D.&.

As Received
Result

N.D.

clude MTEE or other
TPH-GRO rance

Group No.

EBE-0BO0 Fax.T17-856-2681+ www.lancasleriabs.com

Acgount Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA S4583

gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane)

start time.

BETEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Eenzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xylene (Total)

£4-17-5 ®.D.
1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
contrel Summary for overall QC performance

Analysis Name
TPE-GRO - Waters
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Frep

ke Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

S oo oo oo Ut
E T s B o B L B 4

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SR~ 546
SW-846
SW-B46
SW-g4¢

80158 modified
BZ60E
2030E
5G2CE

Trial#
1

[y

Analysis

Pate and Time

120
106
: 25

03/13/2008
03/198/2008
03/13/2008
03/18/2008

Please refer te the Quality
data and associated samples.

i6
04
1é

04

o3

1080825

10804

Units

ug/l

ug/l
g/l
ug/l
uwg/l
ug/1
ug/i

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
ratrick
Michael

Page  of 1

Dilution

Factor

i

(IR

[N

Bvans
Ziegler
Bvans

Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

o b



| ancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2455 New Holiend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17B0S

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-5-W-080306 Grab Water

Facility# 50076

Job# 386485 GRD

WWE255214

4265 Foothill Blvd-Cakland T0600100333 C-9
Collected:03/06/2008 09:40

Submitted: 03/310/2008 09:30

Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24

Discard: 04/20/2008

FBOOS

CAT

01728

ceoe7

01587
02010
05401
c5407
G5415%
66310

CAT

01728
Q&067
01146
41162

Analyeis Keme

TPHE-GRO - Waters

The reported concentraticon of TPH-

by JA
Ag Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

Group No.

0425 « 717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

1680825

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

gascline constituentg eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)}

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, BETOH

Ethanel

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylena {Total)

64

1634-04-2

-17-5

71-43-2
106-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

2w oa =

state of California Lab Certification No, 2116

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

TR -]

g Received

Method

Detection
Limit

5¢.

GRO does not include MTRE or other
TFH-GRO range

EG.

L T e }
o i N

o

Contral Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TFH-GRO -~ Waters
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VDA Weter Prep
GC/ME VOR Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-EB46
EW-B4¢6
EW-84€

BO1EE
B260E
5030E
5030k

modified

Trial¥
1

1
1
i

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality

Date and Time

03/13/2008
03/16/2008
03/33/2008
03/19/2008

16

09:

16
3]

146
54
4G
154

10904

Units

ug/i

ug/l
g/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Patrick
Ginelle
Patrick
Ginelle

Page 1 of |

Dilution

Factox

1

[ T

Evans
Feister
Evang
Feister

Diluticn
Factor

[ R



Lancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2625 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17600-2425 - 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 » www.ancasiertabs.com

Page } of
Lancaster Laborastories Sample No. WW5258215 Group No. 1080825
C-16-W-0B0306 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 3286495 GRD
4265 Foothill Bivd-Oakland TO600100339 C-10
Collected:03/06/2008 12:20 by JA Account Number: 103504
gubmitted: 03/10/2008 09:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA S4583
FRCLO
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5¢. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexene} TPH-GRC rance
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5C. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 43. G.& ug/l 1
;5401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 ‘Toluene 10B-B8~3 N.D. 0.2 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310  Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
State of Cszlifornia Lab Cervificstion No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contre)l Summary for overall QC performance data and agsociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hnalysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyset Factor
Qrnze THH-GRO - Waters cW-846 20158 modified 1 ©3/13/2008 17:07 Patrick N Evans 1
06067 BETEX, MTBE, ETCB SW-B46 8Z60E 1 03/19/2008 10:15 Ginglle L Peister 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 03/33/2008 17:07 Patrick N Evans i
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-546 5030E 1 03/12/2008 10:15 Ginelle 1T Pelster i
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080825
Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM

Matrix QC mey not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at
% patch level, & LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LTED LCS/LCED
Anelveis Name Result MDL tnite %REC %REC Limits RED
Batch number: DE07UARELA Sample number (s)}: 5288205-5298205
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 105 108 75-135 3
Batch number: O8073RG4R Sampie numbey (s): 5295210-5299215
TPH-GRO - Waters ¥.D. £0. ug/1 108 o4 75-135 14
Batch nunmber: Z0B0T7I4RN Sawple number{s): 5259205
methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether MN.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 52 78-1189
Toluene N.I. - ug/l 102 EE-11E
Ethylbenzene N.D. c.% ug/1 =54 82-11%
Xylene (Totall N.D. C.5 ug/l 99 83-113
patch number: ZO8D7S83AR Sample number{s): 5299206-5299213
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 26 31-16¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether K.D. G.5 ug/l 102 73-31¢
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 78-11%
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 113 85-1158
Ethylbenzene N.D. c.5 ug/1 i1l g2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. Q.5 ua/1 108 83-1123
Batch number: ZOBUTE1AR Semple number{s): 529%214-5298215
Ethanol N.D. 50. wg/l 132 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 73-11%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/sl 101 T8-11¢9
Tcluene N.D. 0.% ug/l 107 B5-119
Ethylbenzene N.D c.5 ug/1 106 B2-118
¥ylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/l 104 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = ths sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjuncticn with the duplicate

ME MED M5/ MED RPD BKG DUE LDUP
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits kP MAX Conc Cong RFD
Batch number: 08070AL1A Sample number (s} 5269205-5298209 UNSPK: P29309¢
TPH-GRO - Waters 125 £3-154
Batch number: 0BC73AR&GE Semple number{s): 3298210-35289215 UNSPFK: 5288210
TFE-GRC - Waters 25 £3~1504
Satch number: Z0B0724RE Sample number(s): 5299205 UNSPK: P297313
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 9% a7 6£8-127 2 ac
Egnzene 2 9z g3-128 1 20

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

RFD Max

30

3c
Dup RPD
Max
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevrcon Group Number: 1080825
Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked (UHEPK]
the semple used in conjunction with the duplicate

Background {BXG)

o

MS Msp ME/MBD RFD BKG DUF LuUP Pup RPD

Analvsic Name %REC SREC Limits RED MaX Conc Cong RPD Max
Toluene 101 1006 B3-127 1 3G

Ethylbenzene 28 S8 B2-12% ¢ 30

Xylene {Total!l SE a7 £2-130 1} 30

Batch number: B0807E3AL Cemple number (s}: 5288206-5289213 UNSPK: 52398208

Ethanol 105 104 32-164 1 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 101 £8-127 1 30

Benzene 107 108 83-128 1 30

Tocluene 11¢ 114 B2-127 O 20

Ethylbenzene 112 112 B2-32% G 30

Xylene (Total) 110 110 82-130 o 30

Eatch number: ZORO0TS1AR Sample number (s}: 528%214-5299215 UNSPK: PZgR218

Ethancl 133 138 22-164 4 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 102 §8+127 1 30

Benzene 107 107 g2-128 0 3C

Toluene 313 114 B3-127 1 20

thylbenzene 11z 112 E2-129 1 30

Xylene {(Total) 149 110 §2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

‘ch are cuteide of the QC window are confirmed
ution of otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Surrogate recoveries wh
uniess attributed to €12

Analysis Name: TPE-GRC - Waters
Ratch number: 08070AS1A
Trifluorctoluense-F

52992065 106
5298206 137+
5298207 124
5288208 i0s
5285209 120
Blank 107
LCE 106
LCsh 108
ME 106
Limits: £3-135

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: D8073AR54A
Trifluoroteluene-F

L2982l 87
5298211 ES
5298212 gg
5299213 &%
5289214 - 81

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four umes the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Ctlient Name: Chevron Group Number: 108082%
Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5Z98R1% g7
Elank 85
LCce 94
LCED Gz
Me 8¢
Limits: 63-13%
Znzlysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260F
Batch number: ZOBUT7Z4AR

nikbromef lucromethaneg 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé Toluene- 4t 4-Bromefluorobenzene
5298208 102 107 105 1
Blank 102 107 106 95
1.CS gg 104 05 100
ME 106 10¢ 105 101
MSD 100 105 105 101
Limite: E0-11¢€ 7F-113 g0-113 78-113
Enalvsis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCE
Bateh number: ZOSOTE3IRA

nibromof lucromethane 1, Z-Drichloroerhane-d4 Toluene-Gé 4-Bromofluorobenzene
529%20¢ 87 g1 102 ag
5299207 Bé a2 104 102
5289208 92 95 102 g3
5298208 gs &3 104 95
5z9z21cC 23 a7 102 G2
5289211 92 97 102 o3
5289212 &1 o7 103 a3
5295212 93 ) 103 93
Blank 91 o7 102 82
LCE 91 SE 102 48R
Mg 81 96 101 97
MSD 21 9E 162 96
Limits: §0-116 77-1132 BO-113 76-113
rnalysis Name: BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
Batch number: ZUB0791AA

Dibremcflucremethane 1,2-Dichlerecethane-G4 Teluene-dg ¢ -Bromofluorobenzens
5289214 23 96 102 23
5288215 9z 9€ 102 &3
Blank 93 87 i0z b
LCE &1 o5 160 g7
ME 81 a5 103 o7
MeD aG H] 101 S&
Limlts: 80-11¢ F7-112 E0-113 78-113

*_ Qutside of specification
{13 The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five imes the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected EMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous Tc Count MPN  Most Probable Number
iJ International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosfcm micrombos/cm NTU  nephetometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calcries ib. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram{s)
ug microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s}
m3  cubic meler(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in iength per ml

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be refiably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm parts per million -~ One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per millien grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usuzily taken to be equivaleni to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very ciose 1o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent 1o one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per bittion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusied for moisture content. This increases the anaiyte weight
basis concentration o approximate the value preseni in a simitar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data gualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =iDL
B Analyte was also detected in the blank £ Estimated due to interference
C Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
b Compound guatitaled on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within contro} limits
E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
J Estimated vaiue U Compound was not detected
N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of control limits
P Concentration difference between primary and +  Duplicate analysis not within control imits

confirmation celumns >25% + Correlation coefiicient for MSA <0.985
U Compound was not detected
xY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet 2!t requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noled under the individual analysis. :

Tests results relate only to the sample tested, Clients should be aware that a critical step in & chemical of micrebiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test results witl be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be heid responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
siaff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY —In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample &8 submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 15 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMELIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWIL REGARDLESS OF {A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER L ABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legat responsibility for the purposes for which the ciient uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepled by Lancaster i aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or crder submitied by client.



